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YOUR REF 

WOOLF 
ASSQCIATES 
SOLICITORS 
10th Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 221 8522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX li96 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
]BALLBDipURP 
Principal 

DATE 21st December 1992 

Mr J. Corkill 
NSW Environmept Centre 
39 George Street 
The Rocks 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear John 

NORTH WASHPOOL 
LAND & ENVIRONMENT COURT PROCEEDINGS 

As discussed I enclose cheque in your favour for $2383.86. I understand 
this is part of the money which you will refund to persons who have 
loaned you monies in relation to the proceedings. 

The above amount represents the balance available after deductidn 
of all costs and disbursements in relation to the matter. I will forward 
a statement in due course advising of the calculation of this amqunt. 

- 	 Regards, 

< F~7~ 
Bruce Stephen Woolf 



WOOLF 
ASSOCIATES 
SOLICLTORS 

OUR REF. 35W 3052/2 

YOUR REF 

10th Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
H SYDNEY NSW 2000 

TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1556 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BALLBDij,URP 
Principal 	.. 

DATE 16th October 1992 

Dr J.W.. McGarity 
Padon ConsultantsPty Ltd 
PG Box 1196 
ARMIDALE NSW 2350 

Dear Dr McGarity 

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS 

I refer to your letter of the 26th September 1992. As the WFA Group 
account of 19th March 1991 has been paid I have refunded this amount 
to Julie Slavin and Chris Sheed. 

In relation to the other accounts forwarded with your letter: 

Account Oates State Forest 10th May 1992 : I enclosecheque for 
$1752.20. 

Account Billilimbra Report 28th January 1991 in. thesuin of $1438.50 
John Corkill is directly responsible in relation to this account 

and I understand he should be corresponding with you directly in 
relation to the account. 

Account 3rd September 1990 Way Way State Forest balance due $1414.42 
This work was not requested by our firm nor by John Corkill and 

was requested prior to the involvement of either John Corkill or 
ourselves in relation tothe Way Way State Forest. Further work 
being report preparation of 6th April 1991 requSted by. either 
ourselves or John Corkill has been paid. You should refer the original 
account to whom ever requested the work to be carried out. 

Account rehabilitation etc being account dated 1st June 1992 in 
the amount of $480.00 : I am not aware of the basis or arrangements 
in relation to this account and you should refer directly,to John 
Corkill; 	 ,. 	 .. 

Yours sincerely, 	. 	 . . 	. 	 . 

Bruce Stephen Woolf 

cc. John Corkill 



PEDON CONSULTANTS PTY. LTD. 
Registered 	 PE 	

Correspondence: J, W. McOarity 
DO14 CGNSULtA$t PTt'I&j$ 	 "Karu" Rt- 

Arinidale; N.S.W. 	. 	 (kC;N. 002 175 lOS) 2350 Australia. 	 Armidale, N.6.W.
P0 BOX 1196 ARMIDALE P48W 2350 

10,5.92 

Accotrnt: 	J.Corkill. Iorth East Forest Alliance. 

DR. 	Pedon Consultants Py Ltd. 

• Re. 	Cakes State Forest. 	Inspection,report and affidavit. 

April-May 1992 

Field Inspection 	April 12, 1 day 	$300 
fleort 	Preparation & research, 3 days 	4300 
Affidavit Preparation, finalization of report,c.v. ,etc. 

1 day Ca 4300  
• Travel 	Arr,idale-rhora-Arrnjdale 	318 km. 	40c. 	 127.20 
NIscelianeQuc (at - cost) 

Photo-,filn 	24,19,6,8, 	 - 	. 57. 
Xerox,fax 	5,25. 	 - 	o. 
Tel. 	 20. 
Courier 	919. 

/6AF7  

J.?1.111cGarity. 
- 	 - 	

- 	Mng, Dir. 
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PEDON CONSULTANTS PTY. LTD. 
Registered Office: 
111 Faulkner Street Correspondence: J. W. MeGarity 
Armidale, N.S.W. 'Kanf 
2350 Australia. Bundarra Rd. 

Arinidale, N.S.W. 
2350 Australia. 
Tel. (067) 75-2173 

Jfr.J.Corkjl] 	
28.1.1991 

Sydney NEFA Coordinator 
IISW Environment Centre 
39 George St. 
THE ROCKS NSW 2000 

Account for October 1990 - January 1991 

DR 	 Pedon Consultants Pty. Ltd. 

RE. 	 J.Corkill. vs 115W Poresry Commission 

TO 	 Preparation of Billilimbra Report 	(i-ic Oct.) 
5 days at $300  but say i000 

Nodifjcation to affidavit form (24 1)ec.-2 	Jan.) 
say i day at 	300 300 

Niscellaneous Expenses (at cost) 

Fax-Telephone 	20-20 40 
Film,prints 	60,13 73 
Typing 	 17 17 
eoiier 8.50 

138.50 1 38.50 

J .W.?1oGarity 

44 
	 11ng. Dir. 

'feec p, 



PEDON CONSULTANTS. P 
* 

PEDON CONSULTANTS PTY L7 	/ 4 (A.C.N 002 115108) 
P0 BOX.1198 ARMIDALE NSW 

 

DR. 	?edon.ConsutantS Pty Ltd. 

1' 

Re: Way Wa> S.F. Inspection and Repoi 
September 3, 199.0. 

Travel: 	Armidale - Scotts Head - Arinidale 
482kzn0454 	. 	, 	. 

Pield Work: 	'1 day at $300' 	 , 300.00' 
Travel time 	. 	. 	 . 	 . 	

' N.C. 

Report Prep aration:  
More, but say 4 days at $300 1200 00 

(at 	cost) 	. 	 . , Miscellaneous 
Film, Photos, 	5 43, 	6 43, 	24 3, 	13.00 48,16 

Tape 	 . 	. 	 . 	 ., •. 	
6.95 

, 	 .. 	 . 'Xerox 	 . 20.00' 

Typing 15.00 

5.00. Telephone, Postagç 	. , 

$1,814.42'. 

' . Credit received 	29.11.90 	, 400.00 

,Si 	414 '42' 

- Report PreparatiOn 6.4.91. Affidavit material 
—r 

requebted b 	J.Corkill 	1 day $300 00 

b1Ocfllenous (at cost).  

Xerox 5.00 

Typing 12600 

Total Thse $1 ,739 67 

••:' 
H'' 

4ed 4  



PEDON CONSULTANTS PTY. LTD. 

Ite,gisterect Office 
lit Fniulkner Street 
Ariflidote. N.S.W. 
2350 Aunt roth'. 

Correspondence: J. W. McOnrlty 
Karu 

Bundarra 11(1. 
Ariflidale, N.S.W. 
2350 Austrulil'. 
Tel. (061) 75-2173 

I .1.1y92 

Mr J;Corkill 
UbFA Goorclinatoi- 

NBW Envitwt ment Centre 
79 (ieor(e St. 

The fochr 	1'ihW 	2fl 

Accouut fur reLrun 1991 •. Juno 1992 

DR • 	 Ye on Cons oil tall t .F/L 

RE. 	 J .Corkill vs thi iores try CoicmJ.ssion 
(Nor IL nhpooi ) 

TO. 	 iichaLiiitation liecui:ucuienL 

24.2-1 .3.91. ieporL,ndvice ,prepa.rLiou 

	

16.9.91 	(Jour. olin tioii,clinInLeJu ay(l1lnv. 

any i ( 0y5 	3300 	 S450 

i'ypiic,tcle1JOxLh ,fx ,tax.L 	 30 

Total due  

Note: After Apr]]. 1991 all other expenses re. advice, £ax,telephone 

etc. We been c}:n.rued naailll; I Lire .UCn3W account. 

J .4.iscderity hScAjr,FhD. 

haiLS,. 
Fri i 	. L1 i.-. 
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Atk •?4r \AJo 

Dt Paul Adam, Botanist, 
School of Biological Sciences, 
University of NSW. 
P0 Box Kensington. 2033 
$2320.00 

Dr Keith Bishop, Limnologist, 
Lot 4, Sugar Creek Road, 
Bungwahl. 2433. 

CL 	$2185..00 

Prof. Sandra. Bowdler, Archaeologist, 
Room 101, 1st Floor, 
General Purposes Building, 
Department of Archaeology, 
University of West Australia, 
Nedlands. 6009. 

Dr Chris Dickman, Zoologist, 
School of Biological Sciences, 
Univesity of Sydney. 2001. 

Dr Marilyn Fox, Botanist, 
School of Biological Sciences, 
University of NSW, 
P0 Box Kensington. 2033 

Dr Simon Ferrier, Wildlife GIS Manager, 
Mc Cannas Road, 
Tilbuster via Armidale.2350. 

Forest Campaign Group (FCG), 
Australian Conservation Foundation, 
88 George Street, 
The Rocks. 2000. 

j$l,500;OOJ . 

Mr A.M. (Sandy) Gilmore, Wildlife Ecologist 
Mafeking Road, Goonengerry, 
via...F-ede 	2480.

24 
1

27  , 

Mr Peter Jamieson, Consultant, 
Resource Planning P/L 
P0 Box 388 East Maitland. 2323. 
$1 568.80 

Mr Ross Knowles, Biologist, 
15 Priory Close, St Ives. 2075 
$3,512.44 
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Corkill VS FCNSW (North Washpool) - ADDRESSEES LIST 	p.2/2 

Dr John McGarity, Soil Scientist, 
'Karu' Bundarra Road, Armidale. 2350 
$1,438. 5Q 

Mr David Millege, Wildlife Ecologist, 
Upper Coopers Creek Road,. 
Upper Coopers' Creek via Federal. 2480 
$1,400.QQ 

Hugh and Nan Nicoisori, Terania Rainforest Nursery, 
Terania Creek Road, The Channon via Lismore. 2480 

Dr Tony Norton, Wildlife Ecologist, 
Centre for Resources and Environmental Studies, 
Australian National University, 
GPO Box 4, Canberra. 2601 

Dr Michael Olsen, Rainforest, Botanist, Department of Botany, 
University of Queensland, St Lucia; 4067 
$1,250.00 

Dr Will Osborne, Wildlife Ecologist, 
17 Atkinson St, Cooke ACT 2614 

Dr Harry Parnaby, 
Zoologist and Mammal Specialist, 
Australian Museum, College Street, Sydney. 2000. 
$5,739.32 - 

Mr Dailan Pugh, Naturalist, 
41 Breimba, Street, Grafton 2460. 
$9,429.80 

Rainforest Information Centre, 
P0 Box 368, South Lismore. 2480. 

Cs1.000.003 

Prof. Harry Recher, 
Forest Researcher and Ecologist, 
66 Rusden Street, Armidale. 2350. 
$3,117.50 

Ms Sue Walker, 
Friend of the Forest, 
41 Breimba Street, Grafton. 2460. 

JL$2,000.00 j 

Prof. Len 1ebb, 
Rainforest Ecologist. 
P0 Box 338, Alderley. QLD 4051 
$1,000.00 	 - 

fl y oJ 
211 	toaco; 
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4..- 

LEGAL AID COMMISSION OF NSW 

a *  r 22 october 1992 lrMessrs Woolf Associates 
Solicitoru 
DX 1556 SYDNEY 

Ot(RflflW, 5192R2217(ENV) 
WLC:SH(7) 

YOUR REF: BSW 2849/0 

TEL2195 930 

SENT BY FACSIMILE; 223 3530 

Dear Sir/Madam 

__ _____ 	t53I 

I refer to my letter dated 25th September 1992. 

As indicated In our telephone conversation on 21st October 1992, 
I have received the cost consultants advice based on their 
perusal of the Commission file. 

Their calculation is as follows:- 

PLOt IL Costs 
-Amount claimed on a solicitor 
and client basis $49,000.00 
Amount claimed on a 
party party bill $40,447.77 
Amount recovered $31,653.84 
Short fall in profit costs $17,346.16 

Disbursements 
Total disbursements 
(as per letter dated 24.8.92) 
on solicitor client basis $141,889.48 
Disbursements claimed in 
party - party bill $110,025.15 
Amount allowed $96,046.13 
Shortfall in disbursements * $45,943.35 

Total Shortfall 
$63,189.51 

* 	Of 	the 	$45,843.35 	$27,899.77 	is 	made 	up 	of 	experts 
reports. 	A specific condition in the grant of legal aid 
limited the Commission's liability for expert witnesses 
to 	$10,000; as 	$4,396 has 	already been 	paid, 	the 
Commission's liability in relation to expert reports is 
$5,604. 

2... 

flAKING IIOU$P, 11-23 R1W5OM Vfl.ACht, SYflNEY, NSW 2000. 
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Another condition of the grant of legal aid involved payment of 
a contribution of $12,000 by your client. 

To date, the Commission has paid $36,680.56 in relation to 
Counsel's fees, disbursements and profit costs, some of which 
has been recovered on a party party basis. 

It is suggested that amount be read as a global figure and not 
One where payments are apportioned against those received on a 
party to party taxation. To it should then be added the amount 
of $5,604 being the Commission's remaining liability for expert 
reports. 	This will mean the Conunission will have paid 
$42,284.56. 

When that amount is deducted from the total shortfall of costs 
and disbursements ($63,189.51) the balance is$20,904.95 and 
when the client contribution of $12,000 is deducted from that it 
leaves a balance of $8,904.95. 

Your proposal does not take account of the condition limiting 
the Commission's liability for experts. 	A payment of the 
balance of the Commission's liability ($51604) plus the balance 
referred to in the previous paragraph ($8,904.95), totalling 
$14,508.95 would finalise the matter. 

I note I was not able to finalise this calculation and discuss 
it with YOU on 21 October 1992, so am sending this letter by 
facsimile transmission. 

Yours faithfully 

W L CHARGE 
FOR ACTING DIRECTOR 

I 

•1 

7 
/ 



NORTH VASHPOOL AGREEMENT 

IN THE LAND AND ENVINONMENT 	 - 

COURt OF NEW SOUTH VALES 	 - 
Without admission of liability and upon the 

parties giving the following undertakings to the 
No. 40208 of 1990 	 - 

- 	 Court: 

L the Respondent by its servants, agents, 

licensees and contractors shall not carry 

out or consent to or approve the carrying 

JOHN CORKILL 	 out of roading worka or logging or burning 

Applicant 	 activities (excluding such rehabilitation 

and 	erosion control, stabilisat:on and 

drainage activities as are sancticned by 

the 	Scientific 	Committee 	established 
FORESTRY COMMISSION OF 
MEW SOUTH VALES 	 pursuant to the North - Washpool Agreement 

Respondent 	 annexed hereto and burning for the purposes 

of bush fire control or bush fire hazard 

reduction in accordance with the Casino 

District Fire Suppression Plan) in respect 

SHORT MINUTES 	 of the land Comprised within Cocpsrtcents 

687-693 and 697-699 joclusiva 	of 	the 

Uashpool 	State 	Forest 	No. 	3E5 	and 

Compartoants 695, 696 and 700-713 inclusive 

of the billiliebra State Forest No. 815, 

Applicant's address 	 without compliance with the provisions of 
for service: 

sections 111 to 113 of the Environmental 

JN & WOOLF 	 Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 including 
Solicitors 
10th Floor 	 the 	obtaining, 	examination 	and 
82 Elizabeth Street 
SYDNEY 8(5W- 2000 	 - 	consideration of an environmental icpact 
DX: 1558 SYDNEY 	 - 
TE ' 221 8522 	 statement within the meaning- of Part V, 

- 	: 223 3530 
REF 55W 24 /0 	 - 	Environmental Planning and Asseascent Act, 

respect of the whole or any part or parts of the said land; 

2. , 	the parties undertake to perform the North Washpool Agreement; 

the Court grants leave to file in Court a notice of discontinuance and by 

consent orders: 

- 1. 	That the Respondent ;sy the Appticant'a costs an aod or - 	- 	an texod. 

THIS AGREEMENT is made on 51k April, 1991 between 	 - 

JOHN ROBERT CORKILL, C/-Big Scrub Environment Centre Inc., BBA Keen Street, 

LISMORE NSW 2480 ("the Applicant") 

and  

FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NEW SOUtH WALES, 95 York Street, SYDNEY NSW 2000 ("the 

Commission") 

The parties have been in dispute conzerning the legality of timber 

harvesting, roading and associated activities and approvals from 1 

September, 1980 to date in North Washpool (comprising Compartments 687-

693 and 697-699 inclusive of the Washpool State Forest No. 355 and 

Compartments 695, 696 and 700-713 inclusive of the Billilimbrs State 

Forest No. 815) ("the said activities") and the liability for and extent, 

of any necessary reinstatement of affected land. 

The parties recognise that some rehabilitation and erosion control-

measures may be appropriate at North Washpool whatever the legality of 

the said activities.  

The parties believe that the costs of litigating these issues can be 

better devoted to performing approprite rehabilitation and erosion 

control - measures at North Washpool, 

The parties consider that the public interest is best served by 

accepting the recommendation of Committees of scientific 	experts. 

The parties will abide by the recommendation of the Committees. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Applicant discontinuing proceedings No. 40208 of 1990 

between the parties hereto in the Land and Environment Court of New South Wales 

and the Commission agreeing to pay the Applicant's costs of those proceedings 

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
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SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEES 

The parties shall establish two Scientific Committees, a Rehabilitation 

and a Soils Committee. 

Each party shall nominate a scientist with experience in botany, 

vegetation 	disturbance ecology or rehabilitation to comprise the 

Rehabilitation Committee. 

The Rehabilitation Committee shall investigate the extent of disturbance 

to natural vegetation systems by the said activities in North Washpool 

and recommend what steps, if any, should be taken to rehabilitate the 

disturbed areas. 

Each party shall nominate a scientist with qualifications or experience 

in soil conservation to comprise the Soils Committee. 

The Soils Committee shall investigate the roads, snig tracks, log dumps 

and creek crossings in North Washpool which were constructed or used for 

the said activities. It shall recommend what measures, if any, should be 

taken to. prevent potential erosion and remedy actual erosion, to 

stabilise soils and to maintain permanent roads. 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

where the Committees investigate the same area of land, they shall form 

a Joint Committee for the purposes of making recommendations. 

DISAGREEMENTS 

If the members of any Committee or Joint Committee disagree on any 

expert scientific question, then the parties shall choose a scientist 

independent of the parties to chair the Committee at any time but not 

later than 28 days after the disagreement or such later time as the 

patties may agree. The matter in dispute and any relevant material shall 

be submitted to the chairperson whose • decision 	shall 	be 	the 

- 	 - 

recommendation of the Committee. If the parties cannot agree upon a 

chairperson, then they shall invite the Chief Judge of the Land and 

Environment Court or his or her nominee to appoint a chairperson. The 

parties shall be notified in writing by the Committee of any such 

disagreement. 

POWERS OF COMMITTEES 

S. 	The members of the Committees shall have full and free access to North 

Vashpool and to any specialist papers or research concerning the 

climate, vegetation, soils or growth data of that area or similar 

montane wet temperate and sub-tropical rainforest and wet scierophyll 

areas in the possession of the parties and the parties agree to provide 

such papers and research without specific request to the relevant 

Committee. 

The Committees shall undertake investigations within 3 months of the 

date of this Agreement-or such later time as the parties shall agree for 

the purposes set out in clause 3 and 5 above. 

REPORTS 

The Committees shall report in writing to the parties within 3 months of 

the completion of their investigations. The reports . may contain 

recommendations for rehabilitation or soil conservation measures as the 

case may be. 

Once the Rehabilitation Committee is satisfied that all rehabilitation 

measures which have been recommended are likely to succeed, it -shall 

prepare a final report to the patties and thereupon -dissolve.. 

Once the Soils Committee is satisfied that all soil, conservation or 

erosion control measures which have been recommended are complet an 

are effective the Committee shall prepare a final reportT&t4aPt]eS 

and thereupon dissolve. 
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PERFORMANCE OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The parties agree to accept and perform the recommendations of the 

Committees. 

The Commission agrees to meet the reasonable costs of the Committees and 

the performance of any measures recomnended. 

5- 

19. 	The nominations pursuant to clauses 2 and 4 and the appointments 

pursuant to Clause 7 (in case of disagreement on any expert scientific 

question) are set out in the Schedule hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have signed below on the day and year first 

mentioned above. 

The members of the Committees shall be entitled 	to 	reasonable 

remuneration and repayment for actual expenses incurred in performing 

their duties. 

CASUAL VACANCIES 

If a Committee member resigns, the party appointing that member shall 

appoimt another scientist with relevant qualifications or experience 

within 28 days or such further time as the parties shall agree. If an 

independent scientist chosen in accordance with Clause 7 resigns, the 

provisions of Clause 7 shall apply to the appointment of another 

independent scientist. 

AMENDMENTS 

The parties may amend this agreement in writing signed by or on behalf 

of the parties and the amended agreement (with the amendments 

underlined) shall be filed in the Registry of the Land and Environment 

Court of New South Wales. 

NOMINEES 

- Each of the parties may from time to time nominate a person or 

corporation to exercise their powers under this agreement and the. 

-. 

- - nominating party may revoke the nomination. Such nomination or 

revocation shall be notified in writing to the other party and to the 

Committees. 

The Seal of Office of the) 

FORESTRY COMMISSION OF 

NEW SOUTH WALES was 

hereunto affixed in the 

presence of: 

Signed by JOHN CORKILL in) 

the presence of: 

SCHEDULE 

The FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW hereby nominates ROSS HORNE to the Rehabilitafion 

Committee and DR PETER CORNISH to the Soils Committee. 

JOHN CORKILL hereby nominates PROFESSOR LEN WEBB A.o. to the Rehabilitation 

Committee and DR JOHN MCGARITY to the Soils Committee. 

ft 

The parties agree to appoint the following peisons in the event of disagreement 

pursuant to clause 7 as Chairpersons of the respective Committees. 

ALEXANDER FLOYD 
	

REHABILITATION COMMITTEE 

DR ALEC COSTIN 
	

SOILS COMMITTEE 



NORTH VASHPOOL AGREEMENT 
IN THE LAND AND ENVIRONMENT 

COURT OF NEW SOUTH WALES - - - 
Without admission 	of 	liability 	and 	upon 	the 

THIS AGREEMENT is made on 	51k. 	April, 1991 between 
parties giving the following Undertakings ta the 

No. 	40208 	of 	1990 JOHN ROBERT CORKILL, C/-Big Scrub Environment Centre Inc., 88k Keen,Street, 
court: 

LISMORE NSW 2480 ("the Applicant") 1. 	the Respondent 	by 	its 	servants, 	agents, - 

licensees 	and 	contractors shall not :arry and 

out or consent to or approve 	the 	carrying FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES, 95 York Street, SYDNEY 	NSW 2000 ("the 

JOHN coRErLI. out 	of roeding works or logging or burning Commission") 

Applicant , activities 	(excluding 	such 	rehabilitition . 

A: The 	parties 	have 	been 	in 	dispute 	concerning the legality of timber 
- and 	erosion 	control, 	stabilisatior. 	and  

drainage activities as 	are 	sanctione± 	by - 	- harvesting, roading and 	associated 	activities 	and 	spprovals 	from - 

the 	Scientific. 	Committee 	establushed September, 	1980 to date in North Washpool 	(comprising Compartments 687- 
FORESTRY COMMISSION OF . 
NEW SOUTH VALES pursuant to the 	North 	Vashpool 	Agreement 693 and 697-699 inclusive of the 	Washpool 	State 	Forest 	No. 	355 	and 

Responder.t annexed hereto and burning for the pur;oses Compartments 	695, 	696 	and 	700-713 inclusive of the Bullilimbra State 

of bush fire control or 	bush 	fire 	hazard Forest No 	815) 	('the said activities") 	and the liability for and extent 

- reduction 	in 	accordance 	with 	the Cesino 
of any necessary reinmtatement of affected land. 

Oistrict Fire Suppression Plan} 	in 	respect 
 The 	parties 	recognise 	that 	some 	rehabilitation 	and erosion. cântrol 

SHORT MINUTES of 	the 	land Comprised within Compartrents 
measures may be appropriate at North Washpool whatever the 	legality 	of 

687-693 	and 	697-699 	inclusive 	of 	the 
the said activities. 

Washpool 	Stale 	Forest 	No. 	355 	and 
 The 	parties 	believe 	that 	the costs of litigating these issues can be 

Compartments 695, 	696 and 700-713 inclusive 

better devoted to 	performing 	appropriate 	rehabilitation 	and 	erosion 
of 	the 	Billilimbra 	State Forest No. 815, - 

Applicant'a address without compliance with the 	provisions 	of control measures at North Washpool. 

for service: 
Sections 	111 	to 	113 of the Environmental  The 	parties 	consider 	that 	the 	public 	interest 	is 	best 	served by 

BILLMAN& WOOLF Planning and Assessment Act, 	1979 including accepting 	the recommendation of 	Committees 	of 	scientific 	experts. 
Solicitors 
10th Floor the 	obtaining,, 	examination 	and  The parties will abide by the recommendation of the Committees. 
82 Elizabeth Street 
SYDNEY' NSW 	2000 consideration of 	an 	environmental 	irpact 
nx: 1558 sYDNEY IN CONSIDERATION 	of 	the Applicant discontinuing proceedings No. 40208 of 1990 TEL: 	221 8522 statement 	within 	the 	meaning 	of Part V, 
8fl: 	223 3530 
REF: BSV 2489/0 Environmental Planning and Assossoent 	Act, between the parties hereto in the Land and Environment Court of New South 	Males 

1979 	in and the Commission agreeing to pay the Applicant's costs of those proceedings respect of the whole or any part or parts of the said land; 

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

2. 	the parties undertake to perforn the North Washpool Agreement; 

the court ;rants leave to file in Court a notice of discontinuanceand by 

consent orders: 

L 	that the Rosponder,t pay the Applicant's costs ala agreed orotaerwise 
as taxed. 



-2- 

SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEES 

The parties shall establish two Scientific Committees, a Rehabilitation 

and a Soils Committee. 	- 

Each party shall nominate a scientist with experience in botany, 

vegetation 	disturbance ecology or rehabilitation to comprise the 

Rehabilitation Committee. 

.3. 	The Rehabilitation Committee shall investigate the extent of disturbance 

to natural vegetation systems by the said activities in North Vashpool 

and recommend what steps, if any, should be taken to rehabilitate the 

disturbed areas. 

Each party shall nominate •a scientist with qualifications or experience 

in soil conservation to comprise the Soils Committee. 	- 

The Soils Committee shall investigate the roads, snig tracks, log dumps 

and creek crossings in North Vashpool which were constructed or used for 

• the said activities. It shall recommend what measures, if any, should be 

taken to prevent potential erosion and remedy actual erosion, to 

stabilise soils and to maintain permanent roads. - 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

: Where the Committees investigate the same area of land, they shall form 

a Joint Committee for the purposes of making recommendations. 

DISAGREEMENTS 

If the members of any Committee or Joint Committee disagree on any 

expert scientific question, then the parties shall choose a scientist 

independent, of the parties to chair the Committee at any time but not 

later than 28 days after the disagreement or such later time as the 

parties may agree. The matter in dispute and any relevant material shall 

be submitted to the chairterson whose 	decision 	shall 	be 	the 

recommendation of the Committee. If the parties cannot agree upon a 

chairperson, then they shall invite the Chief Judge of the I4and and 

Environment Court or his or her nominee to appoint a chairperson. The 

parties shall be notified in writing by the Committee of any such. 

disagreement. 

POWERS OF COMMITTEES 

the members of the Committees shall have full and free access to North 

Washpool and to any specialist papers or research concerning the 

climate, vegetation, soils or growth data . of that area or similar 

jontane wet temperate and suh-tropiáal rainforest and wet scierophyll 

areas in the possession of the parties and the parties agree to provide 

such papers and research without specific request to the relevant 

'Committee. 

The Committees shall undertake investigations within 3 months of the 

date of this Agreement or such later time as the parties shall agree for 

the purposes set out in clause 3 and S above. 

REPORTS 

The Committees shall report in writing to the parties within 3 months of 

the completion of their investigations. The reports may contain 

recommendations for rehabilitation or soil conservation measures as the 

case may be. - 

once the Rehabilitation Committee is satisfied that all rehabilitation 

measures which have been recommended are likely to succeed, it shall 

prepare a final report to the parties and thereupondissolve. 

Once the Soils Committee is satisfied that all soil conservation or 

erosion control measures whidh have been recommended are completed and 

are effective the Committee shall prepare a final report to the parties 

and thereupon dissolve. 
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PERFORMANCE OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

The parties agree to accept and perform the recommendations of the 

Committees. 

The Commission agrees to meet the reasonable costs of the Committees and 

the performance of any measures recommended. 

19. 	The nominations pursuant to Clauses 2 and 4 and the appointments 

pursuant to Clause 7 (in case of disagreement on any expert scientific 

- 	question) are set out in the Schedule hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the - parties have signed below on the day and year first 

mentioned above. 

The Seal of Office of the) 
 The 	members 	of 	the 	Committees shall he 	entitled 	to reasonahle 

FORESTRY COMMISSION OF 
remuneration 	and 	repayment 	for actual expenses incurred in performing ) 	 - 

NEW SOUTH WALES was 
their duties. 

hereunto affixed in the 

CASUAL VACANCIES 	 . . presence of: 

 If a Committee member resigns, 	the party appointing 	that member 	shall 

appoint 	anàther 	scientist 	with relevant qualifications or experience 

within 	28 	days or such further time as the parties shall agree. 	If an 
Signed by JOHN CORKILL in) 

independent scientist chosen in accordance with Clause 	7 resigns, 	the 
- the presence of: 

provisions 	of 	Clause 	7 	shall apply to 	the 	appointment of another 

independent scientist. 

AMENDMENTS 

The parties may amend this agreement in writing signed by or on behalf 

of the parties and the amended agreement (with the amendments 

underlined) shall be filed in the Registry of the Land and Environment 

Court of New South Wales. 

NOMINEES 	 - 	 - 

Each of the parties may from time to time nominate a person or 

corporation to exercise their powers under this agreement and the 

- -. nominating party may revoke the nomination. Such nomination or 

revocation shall be notified in writing to the other party and to - the 

Committees. - - 

SCHEDULE 

The FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW hereby nominates ROSS BORNE to the Rehabilitation 

Committee and DR PETER CORNISH to the Soils Committee. 

JOHN CORKILL hereby nominates PROFESSOR LEN WEBB A.O. to the Rehabilitation 

Committee and DR JOHN MCGARITY to the Soils Committee. 

The parties agree to appoint the following persons in the event of disagreerent 

pursuant to clause 7 as Chairpersons of the respective Committees. 

ALEXANDER FLOYD 
	

REHABILITATION COMMITTEE 

DR ALEC COSTIN 
	

SOILS COMMITTEE 



- Loggers agree to rehabilitate -rainforest 
• By PAUL BAILEY 

and RAY McCANN 

• 	In an unprecedented move, the 
NSW Forestry Commission has 
reached an agreement with con- 
servationists to rehabilitate rain- 

• forest.areas it has logged in North 
Washpool near Grafton. 

The commission has also for-
s nially agreed to conduct a new 

J environmental impact statement 
(EIS) before any further logging 

• of North Washpool. 

5 the agreement was made public 
before Justice Hemmings in the 
Land and-Environment Court 
yesterday, ending a legal battle 
between the commission and Mr 
John Corkill of the North-East 
Forest Alliance (NEFA). 

1n October last year the court 

imposed a moratorium on logging in 
North Washpool after Mr Corkill 
successfully argued that the 1980 
EIS the commission had prepared 
was inadequate because it was not 
site specific and did not cover 
rainforest areas in North Washpool. 

In his judgment on the matter at 
the time. Justice I-lemmings said 
• that while the commission admit-
ted that rainforest areas had been 
expressly excluded from the land 
to be logged in the US it had, 
nevertheless, autborised togging 
of such areas- This was in breach 
of the provisions of the NSW 

- Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, the judge said. 

Mr Corkill wanted t4 commis-
sion to be directed to tfndertake a 
new US and he also sought to  

have the logged rainforest areas 
rehabilitated. 

In January, the commission 
announced it had decided to 
conduct a new E1S. 

Yesterday the court was tàld 
that the two panics had reached 
an agreement on the North Wash-
pool dispute whereby a committee 

- of scientists nominated by both 
sides would recommend what 
rehabilitAtion is needed. 

The court's Chief Judge, Justice 
Cripps, is to nominate the com-
mittee's chairman in the event of a 
deadlock about the appointment. 

The rehabilitation work will be 
- paid for by the commission. 

Mt Corkil!said last night that in 
reaching the agreement with NEFA 
the commission eem prepared to do 
anything to avoid the court's close  

examination of"lO years of unlaw-
ful togging in Washpool and Billi-
limbra State Forests." 

"After all the bravado and 
bluster this agreement is a late 
victory for commonsense," Mr 
Corkill said. "The turmoil and 
bitterness -could have been 
avoided from day one - if the 
commission had been prepared to 
drop its gruff hostility and comply 
with the law?' 

A commission -  spokesman 
described the agreement to look at 
rehabilitating the logged rainfor-
est as "unusual", saying it had 
never happened before. - - 

"No-one has ever applied to 
have restitution and rehabilitation 
after logging," he said. "But rather 
than them litigating further the 
two parties agreed we would  

appoint this scientific committee 
to look at the matter." 
- In a separate court action 

yesterday, Mr Corkill was not 
successful in getting an injunction 
to stop the commission logging 
and road building in the Way Way 
and Yarrahappini State Forests 
near -Macksvflle. 

Justice Hemmings said Mr 
Corkill had been unable to prove 
the area was under threat and that 
there was an urgent need for such 
an injunction. - -. 

Mr- Corkill subsequently 
applied to withdraw his applica-
tion and -costs, were awarded 
against -him.: .. 

The commission's spokesman 
said the areaof Way Way forestwas 
a working forest which had been 
logged regularly since the 1920s. 



Corkill said. 
It is clear that the 

commission won't consid-
er legal issues in its log-
ging plans until it is final-
ly taken to court. 

"Yet the commission 
hasn't learnt its lesson - 
it is still refusing to con-
cede the manifest made-
quacies and inaccuracies 
of the Chaelundi EIS - 
so we'll be back in court 
on similar questions." 

Mr Corkill said the 
agreement reached on 
North Washpool required 
both parties to each ap-
point two expert scientists 

to design rainforest reha-
bilitation and soil conser-
vation works to stabilise 
the North Washpool for-
est ecology. 

In a separate court ac-
tion, an application by Mr 
Corkill for an injunction 
by the Land and Environ-
ment Court to suspend all 
logging, roading and 
burning by the Forestry 
Commission in the Way 
Way and Yarrahapinni 
forests, near Macksville, 
was withdrawn by consent 
of both parties on Friday. 

Mr Justice Hemmings 
awarded costs against the 

Agreement reached on North Wash 
NorthEast Forest Alli-

ance (NEFA) member Mr 
John Corkill has de-
scribed as unprecedent-
ed an out-of-court settle-
ment between himself 
and the NSW Forestry 
Commission to terminate 
legal action over North 
Washpool forests, near 
Graf ton. 

The settlement was 

7 
made public before Mr 
Justice Hemmings in the 
NSW Land and Environ-
ment Court in Sydney on 
Friday. 

Mr Corkill said the 
commission had agreed to 
repair soil erosion and re-
habilitate logged rainfor-
est areas - a 'first' for 
the settlement of disputes 
on forestry-related mat-
ters. 

He said the commission 
also had agreed to prepare 
an environment impact 
statement (EIS) befo#e 
any future logging of 
North Washpool and 
would pay his legal costs. 

"It seems the commis-
sion is prepared to do any-
thing to avoid the court's 
close examination of and 
final judgment on 10 
years of unlawful logging 
in the Washpool and Billi-
limbra State Forests," Mr 

Cmmission to 
r 	damage 
to rainforests 

applicant, Mi Corkill. 
A general application 

yet to be heard claims 
logging in the forests by 
the commission is illegal 
because no EIS exists. 

The manager of the 
Forest Products' Associa-
tion, Mr Cohn Dorber, 
said outside the court 
there was no EIS because 
the forests were essential-
ly regrowth forests. 

Mr Dorber said the for-
ests had been harvested 
for 101 years, and thelog-
ging was carried out with 
care and in strict accor-
dance with the harvesting 

Ll- 

MR CORKILL 

and management plans. 
• The NEFA have block-

aded sections of the Chae-
lundi State Forest in an 
attempt to prevent the 
start of logging and road-
works by the NSW For-
estry Commission 

A NEFA spokeman 
said the alliance would be 
seeking an injunction 
from the Land and Envi-
ronment Court early this 
week to restrain the com-
mission from roading, log-
ging or burning in the 
compartments. - - 

He said the NEFA was 
challenging the adequacy 
of the commission's deci-
sion to log the compart-
ments, when alternative 
resources had been identi-
fied in an ElS for the 
area. 
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Allegations of serious misconduct by senior Forestry Commission staff 

NEFA alleges that in North Washpool the Commission has unlawfully: 

* 	logged rainforest despite the express exclusion of rainforest 
• 	in North Washpool from the 1980 EIS; 

* 	misled Cabinet in its consideration of the North Washpool 
wilderness dedication recommended by NPWS inSeptmeber, 1990; 

* 	breached its Management Plans by 

* 	logging rainforest adjacent to roads in contravention of 
prescription 2.3.4.1(x); 

loging sub-tropical rainforest at greater than the 
prescribed 50 per cent canopy retention prescription; 

* 	failed to comply with its policies by: 

* 	logging rainforest without preparing harvesting plans; 

* 	not enforcing the Standard Erosion Mitigation Conditions 
.(SEMC) adopted as Commission policy to protect soil; 

* 	ignoring its Wildlife Policy by not Identifying rare 
endangered or sensitive species, and taking their habitat 
requirements into account in management practices; 

* 	breached s.45 of the Forestry Act, 1916r by recording 'false 
information' on the history of unlawful works; 

*. 	'covered up' breaches of prescriptions and conditions by later 
amending the Casino West Management Plan to permit the logging 
of rainforest buffer strips to continue; 

* 	'closed the forest' to the public to facilitate their unlawful 
work and caused the arrest and prosecution of protestors who 
were seeking to enforce the EPA Act, 1979. 

NEFA has called on the Minister to immediately constitute an 
independent inquiry to: 

- 	ascertain whether the Commission's policies and codes -  have 
- 	been lawfully complied with; 

- 	identify any FCNSW staff and/or licencees who have tráns- 
gressed and investigate the reasons behind their actions; and 

- 	make findings and recommendations to prevent such occurrences 
from happening agaih. - 	 - 
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New AlUiflcé to•éd to protect environment mid hehtaçe 

An alliance has bean formed between North Coast envtronrpentalists and 
Koorl people of theBundjalung Nation. The Sundjalung1NatlQfl is the 
tradltional territory of the Koorl .  people of the Far North Coast 

The Bundjalung Alliance has developed through a series of meetings over the 
past .1 ew. monthsandWaS consolidated last weekend at the Ni9htcap Forest 
Festival; atNimbinRocks. . .. 

• . thè:Bundjilung .iliance.pegins a new era or Co .operationin Which KOorl 
people and environmentalists can work together to preserve aspects of our 
heritage that are sacred to us all 

A major focus of the Bundjalung Alliance Incoming months will be united 
opposition to the NSW governments Natural Resources Package, which 
proposes to amend  tne Heritage Act to remove all protection for 
environmental heritage and Aboriginal cultural heritage "The government 
has cooked up this disasterous package without any consultation with Kooni 
people", said Mr John Roberts, Chairman of the Far North Coast Regional 
Lands Council, 	 1 

The package contains 4 other bills which would amascdlate existing laws 
relating to environmental assessment and endangered species, lock up vast 
tracts of forest for the exclusive benefit of private timber companies ant 
remove the publics right to Judicial review of Forestry activitieS", 
according to Mr Aidati Rlcketts of the North East Forest All lance 

It was agreed at the first meeting or the eundjaiung Alliance that 'The 
Fahey Government must drop this draconian package or be driven from office 

... byan unpretedented wave of public outrag& This mihotity gOvernment has 
no mandate to continue with Its agenda of environmental destruction and 
'cultural genoclde' 

----------- -------------------------- ---------- 	-/ends 
For more Information contact 	 - 
Mr John Roberts (Chairman FNC Regional Lands CouncIl) 066 221 010 
Mr Aldan Ricketta (North East Forest Alliance) 066 213 278 



JOHN R.. CORKILL 

Sbus? I flObflylSNm.n_L S]DLJCIVX'OR - r' LA.IsTb7Cfl 
POLIC'&' fl]D'%TISfl 

Sydney Co-ordinator: North East Forest Alliance (NEFA) 
• 	Vice President: North Coast Environment Council Inc. 

Environment representative: Coastal. Committee of NSW 

NSW Environment Centre, 39 George St, The Rocks, 2000. Ph 022474206; Fx 022475945 
'The Big Scrub' Environment Centre, 149 Keen Street, Lismore. 2480 Ph 066 213218; Fx 066 222676 

27th October, 1992! 

Ms Sue Walker, 
Friend of the Forest, 
41 Breimba. Street, 
Grafton. 2460. 

Dear Sue, 

Re: Corkill vs FCNSW. (North Washpool) 
Provision of professional services. 

This is a letter which I have long wished to write - to advise you 
of the successful completion of my court action against the FCNSW 
in this matter. 

Thank you very much for your assistance, your forebearance in the 
face of my urgent requests and your excellent expert evidence. 

I have no doubt that the receipt of such a formidable body of 
evidence contributed to the Commission's decision to 'cave in' and 
agree to undertake the tasks I requested through the Court. 

I apologisé for not having written sooner with the attached 
repayment of your $2,000.00 personal loan but the processes of the 
Court, and the machinations of both the Forestry Commission (FCNSW) 
and the Legal Aid Commission (LAC) have greatly delayed the 
settlementof this matter. 

TheCourts' 'taxed bill' was well below the actual costs and FCNSW 
tried rather unsuccessfu1ly to beat it down even lower. Through my 
solictors, I requested the LAC to meet the difference in costs, 
since I had been granted legal aid. Advice of the LAC's agreement 
to fund outstanding costs was only recieved on 22nd October 1992. 

-1- 



As you may know, FCNSW agreed in Jafluary 1991 to prepare a new EIS 
before undertaking any further logging pr'rdading work in either 
the Billilimbra or Washpool State Forests. That EIS is now 
understood to be the Grafton MA ElS, required by the Timber 
Industry (Interim Protection) Act, 1992. 

I subsequently lodged in the Court an application for the forests 
to be rehabilitated and; after 4 weeks of negotiation, the FCNSW 
agreed to undertake soil conservation works to cure extant and 
prevent further soil erosion.  

FCNSW will also rehabilitate, as far as is possible, the rainforest 
which was unlawfully logged in the ten years since 1980. 
These matters are reported in the attached press clipping from the 
Sydney Morning Herald 6.3.1991. 

The basis of the rehabilitation works lies in an Agreement worked 
out between the FCNSW and myself, which sets up two expert 
scientific committees. These committees will design and oversee the, 
rehabilià -tion and conservation works. A copy of the 'North Washpool 
Agreement.' is attached for your information. It seems that . the 
implementation of this Agreement is not proceeding properly and 
progress now needs to be checked... 

A feature of the Agreement is the ability of the Chief Judge of the 
Land and Environment Court to appoint an arbiter to solve matters' 
of dispute if deadlock is reached. He would do this in an 
administrative capacity rather than a in a judicial capacity. Such 
an Agreement, and the involvement of the Court; are both precedent 
setting achievements. 

In noting the Agreement and formally discontinuing the court action 
Mr Justice Hemmings commended both parties, FCNSW and 'me,: for 
reaching agreement and avoiding a lengthy and costly legal case. 
Of course, such a, legal, action could have been avoided from day one 
if the Commission had been reasonable, but now that's history! 

Because this case has been successfully pursued through the efforts 
of many people, and in writing this final Washpool letter, I must 
record my thanks foj the efforts of all who made this possible. 

Firstly, I want to pay tribute to Tim Robertson, my barrister and 
Bruce Woolf, my solicitor for their tremendous commitment and 
energy in mPuñting, running and concluding this case. 
I must also acknowledge the crucial role which my friend Dailan 
Pugh had in organising, supporting and researching this case, even 
at a time of personal difficulty which followed his father's death. 

I should also -like to acknowledge the assistance and 'commitment of 
numerous members, of the North East.'Forest Alliance (NEFA) who 
raised funds, assisted in field work 1  staffed blockades, were 
arrested and spread the message. . 

11 

/ 
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Recognition must also be given to the invaluable assistance of 
members of The Big Scrub Environment Centre Inc., the Sydney based 
Forest Campaign Group of the ACF, to the staff and members of the 
Total Environment Centre 1  the Nature Conservation Coundil of NSW 
and The Wilderness Society. 

Without these people and without your help, the case could not have 
been commenced, nor would it have been successfully concluded. 
My earnest thanks to you and all who have assisted me. 

Of course, the end of this legal action is not the final chapter 
of the Washpool story: a conclusive ending remains to be written. 

NEFA and I have provided all expert reports and affidavits, which 
attest to North Washpool's unique natural values, to the Australian 
Heritage Commission (AHC) to assist it in preparing a recommend-
ation for a listing on the Register of the Natibnal Estate. 

Announcement, by the AHC, of North Washpool's nomination for the 
National Estate Listing is said to be close at the time of writing, 
October 1992. 

However, ultimately, we want to see the grand, ancient 'old growth' 
forests and the cold, pure waters of the Malara and Desert Creeks 
securely protected, for all time, as a addition to the existing 
World Heritage Washpool Wilderness National Park. 

The Washpool Wilderness Assessment Report, which includes the North 
Washpool area, has been on exhibition for public comment in the 
last few months and, again, a decision on the acceptance of this 
assessment report by NPWS and the NSW Government is pending at the 
time of writing. 

Dailan and I. have discused with the Federal Minister for the 
Environment, Mrs Kelly and her Department, the possibility of the 
Commonwealth Government including North Washpool in a soon to be 
announced nomination for additions to the.extant NSW World Heritage 
Rainforest Parks. 

Unfortunately, without the state's agreement the Commonwealth won't 
act, even though it did in the case of the Wet Tropics. So, this 
is not as hopeful as the ARC's imminent Listing. 

We have recently discovered that the renomination of the World 
Heritage Rainforest Parks did not include North Washpool and was 
almost certainly in breach of the joint federal state Inter 
Governmental Agreement of the Environment (IGAE). 

Facts about the significance of rainforests of the Richmond, 
Tooloom, Koreelah & other Ranges, Acacia Plateau, and the North 
Washpool area, (already in the NSW public domain) were apparently 
denied to Queensland and Commonwealth Governments by NSW agencies. 
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convictions -. yet public officals who've abused the p ubli c t s  trust 
and plundered NSW's public forests have remained unindicted. 
Some have even been promoted to very senior positions. 

NEFA and I believe that this crazy situation must be halted & real 
public accountability instituted. That's why, with so many examples 
of gross mismanagement, we've given up on calling for action from 
Mr West, or the NSW Government, and have decided to pursue other 
courses of action: in the NSW and federal Parliaments, via the 
Office of the Ombudsman, through the media, and increasingly, 
through community based information and action days. 

As part of the 'truce' of ferred in the settlement discussions which 
led to the NW Agreement, NEFA was informed that the Forestry 
Commission had promised that the greater part of the Wäshpool State 
Forest would be protected as an Aboriginal Place under the National 
Parks and Wildlife Act, 1974. 

Over 12 months later there has been no progress towards having this 
goal achieved - NPWS has no additional funding, and on reflection 
FCNSW nodoubt thought such an offer reckless and a dangerous 
precedent. Consequently it would appear the Commission has not 
honoured its agreement with the local community. 

While the NSW Ministers for Forests and for the Environment do not 
act, NEFA and the local aboriginal community at Baryulgil, as the 
newly formed 'Bundjalung Alliance', will continue defend this area 
and push for protection and appropriate management,.consis -tent with 
the values and beliefs of the local aboriginal people. 

So you see, while the case may be over, the campaign for North 
Washpool's protection still has some way to go before we can rest 
easy in the.knowledge that this precious wilderness is safe for all 
time. With your help, we're closer to that achieving that aim. 

Once again, thank you for your support and expert advice. 
I hope not to need your assistance again, but if need atises, I 
hope to be able to call on you. 

Yours sincerely, 
For the Land... 

John R. Corkill 

Enclosures: 
* 	North Washpool Agreement for Rainforest Regeneration and Soil 

Conservation: Corkill vs FCNSW 
* 	Report of SyØney Morning Herald 6.3.1991 
* 	Allegations of setious misconduct by senior staff of FCNSW 
* 	Bundjalung Alliance News Release 7.10.1992 



CC: 
Dr Paul Adam, Botanist, 	- 
Dr Keith Bishop, Limnologist, 
Prof. Sandra Bowdler, Archaeologist, 
Dr Chris Dickman, Zoologist, - 
Far North Coast Regional Land Council, 
Dr Marilyn Fox, Botanist, 
Dr Simon Ferrier, Wildlife GIS Manager, 
Mr A.M. (Sandy) Gilmore, Wildlife Ecologist 
Mr Peter Jamieson, Consultant Hydrologist, 
Mr Ross Knowles, Biologist, 
Dr John McGarity, Soil Scientist, 
Mr David Millege, Wildlife Ecologist, . . 
Hugh and Nan Nicolson, Terania Rainforest Nursery, 
Dr Tony Norton, Wildlife Ecologist, 
Dr Michael Olsen, Rainforest Botanist, 
Dr Will Osborne, Wildlife Ecologist, 
Dr Harry Parnaby, Zoologist and Mammal Specialist, 
Mr Dailan Pugh, Naturalist, 
Prof. Harry Recher, Forest Researcher and Ecologist; 
Prof. Len. Webb, Rainforest Ecologist. 
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• 	 JOHNR. CORKILL 
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F'OL. I CY .Afl\TISEH 

Sydney Co-ordinator: North East Forest Alliance (NEFA) 
Vice President: North Coast Environment Council Inc. 
Environment representative: Coastal Committee of NSW 

NSW EnviroSent Centre, 39 George 5t The Rocks. 2000. Ph 022474206; Fx 022475945 
'The Dig Scrub' Eovironriient Centre, 149 Keen Street, Lsaore. 2480 Ph 066 213278; Fi 066 222676 

27th October, 1992! 

Dr Paul Adam, Botanist, 
School of Biological Sciences, 
University of NSW. 
P0 Box Kensington. 2033 

Dear Paul, 

Re.: Corkill vs FCNSW (North Washpool) 
Provision of professional services 

This is a letter which I have long wished to write - to advise you 
of the successful completion of my court action against the FCNSW 
in this matter. . 

Thank you very much for your assistance, your forebearance in the 
face of my urgent requests and your excellent eIpert evidence. 

I have no doubt that the receipt of such a formidable body of 
evidence contributed to the Commission's decision to 'cave in..! and 
agree to undertake the tasks 1 requested through the Court. 

I apologise for not having written sooner with the attached payment 
of $2,320.00 but the processes of the Court, and the machinations 
of both the Forestry Commission (FCNSW) and the Legal Aid 
Commission (LAC) have greatly delayed the settlement of this 
matter. 

The Courts' 'taxed bill' was well below the actual costs and FCNSW 
tried rather unsuccessfully to beat it down even lower. Through my 
solictors, I requested the. LAC to meet the difference in costs, 
since I had been granted legal aid. Advice of the LAC's agreement 
to fund outstanding costs was only recieved on .22nd October 1992. 

-1- 
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NEFA alleges that in North Washpool, the Commission has unlawfully: 

* 	logged rainforest despite the express exclusion of rainforest 
in North Washpool from the 1980 EIS; 

* 	misled Cabinet in its consideration of the North Washpool 
wilderness dedication recommended by NPWS in Septmeber, 1990; 

* 	breached its Management Plans by 

* 	logging rainforest adjacent to roads in contravention of 
prescription 2.3.4.1(x); 

* 	logging sub-tropical rainforest at greater than the 
prescribed 50 per cent canopy retention prescription; 

* 	failed to comply with its policies by: 

* 	logging rainforest without preparing harvesting plans; 

* 	not enforcing the Standard Erosion Mitigation Conditions 
.(SEMC) adopted as Commission policy to protect soil; 

* 	ignoring its Wildlife Policy by not identifying rare 
endangered or sensitive species, and taking their habitat 
requirements into account in management practices; 

* 	breached s.45 of the ForéstryAct, 1916, by recording 'false 
information' on the history of unlawful works; 

* 	'covered up' breaches of prescriptions and conditions by later. 
amending the Casino West Manaement Plan to permit the logging 
of rainforest buffer strips to continue; 

* 	'closed the forest' to the public to facilitate their unlawful 
work and caused the arrest and prosecution of protestors who 
were seeking to enforce the EPA Act, 1979. 

NEFA has called on the Minister to immediately constitute an 
independent inquiry to: 

- 	ascertain whether the Commission's policies and codes have 
been lawfully complied with; 

- 	identify any FCNSW staff and/or licencees who have trans- 
gressed and investigate the teasons behind their actions; and 

- 	make findings and recommendations to prevent such occurrences 
from happening again. 	 . 
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10th Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 221 8522 
FACSIMILE (02)223 3530 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

For your information 

U 	For your approval 

D 	Please telephone us 

0 	Please acknowledge receipt 

- 

U 	Please sign and return to 

WITH SOMPLIMENTS 

JOHN CORKILL 



LEGAL AID COMMISSION OF NSW 

September 1992 

• - 	WC/DB 
SY90R2217 

'CUP "F 2849/0 

YZL:219t1 930 

JJ Woolf Associates 
Solicitors 
Dx 1556 	SYDNEY 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: CORKILL 	- 	siNs 

I refer to letter dated 24 August 1992 and the enclosures 
which accompanied it and to our recent telephone 
conversations. In my view, the proposal contained in your 
letter dated 23 June 1992 is affected by the conditions 
which attached to the grant of legal aid, particularly the 
one which fixed the Commission's maximum commitment to 
expert witnesses at $10,000.00. 

In an endeavour to achieve a fair resolution of the matter, 
I have referred the question to the Commission's cost 
consultants and will contact you immediately i have their 
response. 

Yq.prs faithfully 

.L. Charge 
Acting Assistant Director 
Referrals Division 

I,''t HOUSE, 123 RAWSON PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW 2000, 
'D ROX 47, RAiLWAY SOUAAE 2000. F4X 02) 210 5935, DX SY)NE. 
'EL: (02j 219 5000. 
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./ For your information 

0 For your approval 

U Please retephoneus 
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Please acknowledge receipt 

Please sign and return to us 
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WOOLF 
ASSOCIATES 
SOLICITORS 
10th Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 221 8522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1556 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BALLBDIpURP 
Principal 

OUR REF 

BSW 2489/0 

YOUR REF 
• WLC:PR(6) 

SY90R2217(NV) 

DATE 

23 June 1992 

The Director 
Legal Aid Commission of NSW 
DX5 
SYDNEY 	 - 

DearSir 

CORKILL & FORESTRY' COMMISSION OF NSW - NORTH WASHPOOL 
No. 40208 of 1990LAND AND ENVIRONMENT COURT 

We refer to prey i Gus correspondence. 

The party/party Bill of Costs has new been assessed and allowed by the Court in-
the sum-of - $127,699.97. 

The amount claimed in the party/party bill was an amount of $150,472.92. There 
is accordingly a-shortfall, in the party/party coSts between those claimed and 
allowed of $22,772.95. This amount is comprised of counsel fees, solicitor 
costs and a claim in relation to temporary clerical (typing). 

-In 'addition to the consultants' fees claimed and allowed in the party/party Bill 
of Costs, Mr Corkill is indebted in the following sums to the following 
consultants: 

Ross Knowles, frog biologist, invoice for fauna 
Survey and report: 	

'- $ 3,512.44 

Dr J.W. McCarity, expert soil scientist., 
invoice for preparation of report: 	. 	. 	IS 1,438.30 

A.M. Cilmore & Associates, environmental 
consultants, invoice for survey of vertebrates 
in MillaraCreek Catchment, North Washpool: 	$ 4,110.81 

. A;ll. Cilmore & Associates, environmental 
consultants, professional services, in relation 
to. compiling report and Affidavit: 	 • • $18.838.00 

$27, 899 .. 77 

We enclose a schedule setting out the payments Mr Corkill has'  made in respect of 
his contribution as required by the Legal Aid Commission.. The total of the 
expenses in the Schedule - is $14,142.81 which exceeds, the minimum amount iequired 
by the Commission for contribution by,the applicant. In addition Mr Corkill' 
worked almost exclusively on the case for numerous weeks. 	- 

./2 



-2- 

We enclose a copy of the taxed party/party Bill of Costs and a copy of the 
accounts referred to above. 

On our calculation, the Legal Aid Commission has to date paid the following 
amounts: 

Mr T.F. Robertson: 	 $24,959.65 

Woolf Associates: 	 $ 7,324.91 

Woolf Associates (in respect of filing fee 
on Bill of Costs and amount payable to 
Dr M.F. Olsen); 	 $ 4,396.00 

$36,680.56 

As you will see, even on the party/party Bill of Costs as claimed together with 
the outstanding accounts from consultants, there is a shortfall payable by Mr 
Corkill of $50,672.12 and this amount is beyond the amount thus far allowed and 
paid by your Commission. 

There has been a lengthy delay in the assessment process to date. Accordingly, 
and rather than preparing a Bill of Costs on a solicitor/client basis for 
submission to your Commission, we suggest that the amount paid by the 
Conmmission to date be applied to the difference payable by Mr Corkill as 
mentioned above to the effect that this be in satisfaction of the grant of aid 
in the matter. Pending your reply, we reserve the right to submit a bill of 
costs on a solicitor/client basis. 

We would appreciate your early attention so that the matter may be finalised. 

Yours faithfully 

End. 



SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY APPLICANT, MR J.R. CORRILL 

31.8.90 Regional Forestry Map: $ 5.00 
7.9.90 Tenterfield Hap FCNSW: $ 5.00 
12.9.90 4 maps - 2 sets of forest type: $ 20.00 
18.9.90 Freight to Dailan Pugh: $ 6.50 
21.9.90 Cash advance to Pedon Consultants: $ 500.00 
27.9.90 Cash advance to Resource Planning Pty Ltd: $ 500.00 
28.9.90 3 topographic maps - Department of Lands: $ 17.45 
28.9.90 3 maps - 1 region, 2 forest type: $ 15.00 
28.9.90 Highlighter pens $ 4.85 
28.9.90 5 plan copies of maps: $ 55.50 
1.10.90 Fuel for field trip Grafton - forest: $ 21.60 
3.10.90 Cash advance to Dr Olsen: $ 500.00 
3.10.90 4 copies Chaelundi ElS @ $25.00: $ 100.00 
15.10.90 Deposit for tape - Directions Hearing: $ 25.00 
16.10.90 Deposit for tape - Interlocutory Hearing: $ 25.00 
19.10.90 Freight to Gilmore - Resp Affidavits: $ 6.00 
24.10.90 Part payment to A.M. Cilinore: $ 1,000.00 
25.10.90 Copy Crafton Management Plan FCNSW: $ 10.00 
12.11.90 Settle a/c Pedon Consultants (McCarity): $ 1,180.00 
15.11.90 Settle a/c Ingrid Nattier: $ 1,591.18 
20.12.90 A.M. Gilmore & Associates: $ 3,000.00 
1.12.90 A.M. Gilmore & Associates: $ 350.00 
21.12.90 N. Olsen: $ 1,000.00 
16.1.91 Printers Devil: $ 271.29 
8.2.91 TNT Air Couriers: $ 59.90 
8.2.91 Comet Express: $ 61.21 
8.2.91 Law Appointments Pty Ltd: $ 411.63 
10.4.91 Stephen Ibbott: $ 1,038.85 
6.5.91 Law Appointments Pty Ltd: $ 265.70 
22.1.-1.5.91 Frog Couriers: $ 30.15 

Further expenses for period from 15.11.90 	April 1992 
including travel expenses between Sydney, Grafton, the 
forest, Lismore, in connection with the conduct of the 
prodeedings, freight of material, numerous and often 
lengthy long distance telephone calls, incidental 
expenses incurred in the conduct of the proceedings 
including meals (work being conducted out of hours), 
graphic reproduction costs, fuel expenses, copying and 
facsimiles, exceeding: $ 2,000.00 

$14,142.81 
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DAT224 June 1992 

Mr J. Corkill 
c/ Nature Conservation Council of NSW 
39 George Street 
The Rocks 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear John 

COREILL v FORESTRY COMMISSION (NORTh WASHPOOL) 
LAND & ENVIRONMENT COURT No. 40208 of 1990 

I enclose copy letter from Alex Cilinore dated 17 June, 1992 and my proposed 
reply. Please contact me to discuss these letters. 

Regards, 

CL- 
Bruce Stephen Woolf 

End. 



2Jute2 A. M. GILMORE & ASSOCIATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

Mafeking Road 
Federal, 2480 
Ph. 849111 

17 June 1992 

Bruce Woolf 
8 Bridge Street 
SYDNEY 2000 

Dear Sir 

Re Corkill v Forestry Commission of NSW (North 
Washpool) No 40208 of 1990 Land & Environment 
Court 

I understand that the above matter has been settled and that 
monies have been paid to you for disbursement. 

John Corkill has informed me that my invoice was not included in 
the payment and was therefor not paid, although it was forwarded 
to John on 8 January 1991. 

I wish to request from you, confirmation of this situation and 
would like to know why this invoice was overlooked when final 
accounts were submitted for payment by your office. I would also 
like to know if my invoice can be submitted for payment now. A 
copy of this invoice is enclosed. 

I look forward to hearing from you in this matter to the above 
address. 

Yours sincerely 
ALEX GILMORE 

Environmental assessments, plans, impact studies. Flora and 
Fauna surveys - Relorestation plans and site works. 



REW 2489/0 

DRAFT 

24 June 1992 

W A. Eiilrrcre 
A.M. 3ilacre & flsscciates 
Envi rcrinental Consultants 
Niafeking Road 
FEDERI-L NGW 24&' 

Dear Sir 

{IF4( ILL v FCFESTRV crnussiw OF 
LPND & EJWIRCttB'IT D)FT Nfl. 4O2C8 CF 1990 
t'nsm WA94FIDUL  

We refer to your letter of 17 June, 1992. 

tinfcrtt.nately we were not aware of your accctrt dated 8 January, 1991 Lwiti 1 June 
1992, By that date the Certificate of Taxation issued by the Cart certifying 
the amcunt payable by the Respondent had been issued by the Cart. FLrtherncre, 
the time for appeal in respect of such Certificate had expired. 

We understand that you have discussed directly with John Ccrki 11 your posi ti cr1 
in relation to the invoice. 

We ccnTient that the Bill of Costs idnich was submitted is one to ,4nich the 
Respcndent may lodge objections and the Registrar assesses the Bill on it4nat is 
called a party/party basis. This does not ever meet the full costs and 
di sbLrsements i nctrred by an applicant. We make this ccwrwilent because it is our 
assessment that it t'add not have been likely -for the Registrar to have allowed 
the full asnuit of your bill even had a claim been made in the Bill of Costs 
submitted to the Cart. We make no coawncnt on the reasonableness of the bill 
but in or experience the Cart ntld not allow the nuttier c-f hors claimed in 
the invoice. We stress that such assessment is made not on the basis of 
arrangai-,ents between the person performing, for exanple ccnsultancy wcrk, and 
his cli ant but is an assessment on the basis of an amount the Court al lcis to be 
paid by an unsuccessful, party to a successful party in the proceedings. 

We also ccwwnent that we had discussed further resolution of the matter with John 
Corki 11 and we are attecipti rig to recover a perti on of the invoiced aiinunt 
notwithstanding the circumstances outlined in your letter and above. 

Vars faithfully 
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WOOLF 
ASSOCIATES ' 

SOLICITOItS 

\, 	 I 

C\TES JLDICl 192 	I  

Mr J. Corkill 
Cl J3* Scrub Envir- rimcnt Centre 
149 Reen Street 
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Rrds, 	 I  

i_ 	 --A/ 
Bruce Stephen Woolf 

End. 
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DX IS56 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BA LLB Dip URP 
Principal 
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a 

 

DATE 11th May 1992 

Mr J. Corkill 
c/ Nature Conservation Council of NSW 
39 George Street 
The Rocks 
SYDNEY 145W 2000 

Dear John 

ILL v FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW (N 
& ENVIRONMENT COURT 

WASHPOOL) 

I enclose copies of Bill of Costs as taxed by the Court 
in relation to disbursements. 

Yours sincerely, 

Bruce Stephen Woolf 0 
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DtSBUflnasfl 

Expert Iitnesses/conn_flaitts: 

pty nay kaflfl 

Site inspection, consultation with 
solicitors, preparation of Affidavits - 5 
days I $600/day, vehicle hire at 2,3c5c/flI 
(50000: n c2ç' 4rao4_e' $3117.50 

ill isA A:. '' .4 

Referencing background material; 
examination, preparation and organization 
of Affidavit and Affidavit material;. 
photocopying and faxing - 5 days I 3200/ 
day; field inspection of subject area; 
transport - 2 days 13200/day: 0,1 ,Øte .( A04'c.._vo<'  . $1400.00 

i.)b..% •gi- 

Field work; 12.5 days spent in field - 3 on 
prella4nary inspections and 9.5 as guide 
for expert witnesses and barrister. lObr. 
days I $30.00hr: 	 $3750.00 

Field work; transport costs. 2,620km I 
0.45* per ka: 	 $1179.00 

Research, document review and assistance in 
case preparation. 135brs I 330.00hr: 	 $4050.00 

Expenses; telephone, in, courier 0  sail, 
purchase of maps and documents: 	 $ 430.00 $9429.00 

DR inn BISROP 

Survey of aquatic environment and 
preparation of Affidavit; professional 
services (60hrs I $40/hr); vehicle use 
(1300km I 45c/ba); miscellaneous 
(telephone, facsimiles; consumables): 	/ 	 $3185.00 

a a iSt.'  

Sub-total: $17,131.50 
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DISBURSEXENTS 	 AMOUNT 

Expert Vitnnsesfconsultants: 

DI LI'. OLSn 

5/10/90 
Fee (4 days S $400.00/day): 
Fuel for field inspection: *j 

25/1/91 
Fee for 10 days I $400.00/day: 
Vehicle hire: 
Fuel for hire vehicle: 	Cc..r ,IILP s*,4 
DR P. IDlE 

Preparation of first report - 7hrs I 
$80. 00/br: 

$1600.00 — 
$ 150.00 — 

$4000.00 
$ 93.00' 
Li. QQ' $5896.00 

$ 560.00 — 

Field inspection - 1 October 1990 
(including travel) 13brs S $80.00/br: 	$1040.00 

Preparation of second report - 9hrsA 
$80.00/br: 	 %er C1/C 	 8 7 2 00 ' $1320.00 

nsoviez PLRMFnM ni LTD (Er P. Janiesoni 

Typing; field assessment; report 
compilation; telephone, facsimile 
vehicle costs: 	

10-7 7_ ..c7izc.l'scct/ G(C/- 	$1568.80 — 

PKDI cOUULTJJTS PT! LTD (Dr J.V. Iccarit 

Field inspection; preparation of Affidavit; 	/ facsimile and telephone expenses: o- 	 $1680.00 

INGRID XATEU & ASSOCIATES 

Enlargeaent of maps; overlays; meeting; 
additional overlays of forest type maps; 
alterations to overlays; costs of 
additional materials (mounting base plan; 
transparencies; prints; enlarging forest 
type maps): 	 $1591.18- 

7-10  
Sit-tota1: 	

$13,055.98 
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DXSBUR3UIT* 	 Altwgr 

Expert Witnesses/Consultants: 

PROF. L.J. VERB 

Drafting of Affidavit; amending Affidavit; 	
$1000.00 costs of faxing, typing, travelling: , 	r 

rood for 4 volunteers: 	 $ 210.55 
Maps, luggage straps, cooling gas: 	 $ 47.49 
Fax, Melbourne-Sydney: 	 $ 47.50 
Conference with Tim Robertson and 
Secretary, Ghrs • $60.00 per hour: 	 $ 360.00 
Vehicle expenses for toyota 4w4, 4 litre 
engine - 2,541km I 0.584/b: 	 $1473.78 
6 days field work + 2 days report 
preparation I $450.00 per day: oo7/s.#. ,%T $3600.00 $5739.32 

AM. 

3/9-7/9/90: Preparation of Affidavit - 
12hrs I $48.00 per hour: 	 $ 576.00 -' 

Field survey: 
15/10/90 	12.5hrs 
16/10/90 	12.8hrs 
17110/90 	12.5hrs 
18/10190 	12.7hrs 
19/10/90 	9.0hrs 

59.5hrs S $48.00 per hour: 	$2856.00 - 

Technical assistants x 2 - 59.5hrs S $25.00 	 - 
per hour x 2: 	 $2975.00 

41D vehicle - 583km I 0.374: 	 $ 215.71 - 

Preparation of preliminary report: 
20/10/90 	4.5hrs 
21/10/90 	5.4hrs 
22/10/90 	6.6hrs 
23/10/90 	11.5brs 
24/10/90 	6.Ohrs 
25/10/90 	6.Ohrs 	 / 

40.Ohrs • $48.00 per ho9r: 	, flL00 $8542.71 
a-2 	1L.aca' 

5TUfl 1830?!' "Tare Hill" 

Costs of accommodation/meals for expert 
witnesses/consultants: 	 $ 706.35 

Sub-total: $15,988.38 
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DISBURssasyg Anuuwr 

Couriers: 

JET snhiCS (ADS?) PT! LTD - inte $ rjta 
and intrastate courier services: qb$dP4' ,jCa 4  s41 $ 268.91 
CT XMPRRSS - courier services to p / 	 I 
Brisbane QLD: 	 doc/ca-h'/caeLccd $ 85.71 

Tilt COIJRIUS - courier services Brisbane 
QLD to Sydney Hill: 	 S 59.90 

flQ COURIERS - local courier services: 	 $ 80.45,.. 

Teaporary Staff: 	 7 
zaw Afloisra.n fly LTD - supply of 
teaporary staff and payment of wages 
(commencing 27/12/90 finishing 28/12/90): 

LU lPPOIITbzan PT! LTD - supply of 
temporary staff and payment of wages 
(commencing 29/12/90 finishing 4/1/91): 
(required in view of time to meet Court 
directions as to filing Affidavits and 
occasioned by availability of expert 
witnesses and counsel) 

Photocopying: 

ao? 

AW 
P/ 

P111Tfl5 DEVIL - photocopyin 
documents/maps: 

(,.Ot g..c 
POtESTRY COUISSICI OP ISV .- photocopying 
fees: 

DEPARrwzar OP PLAJIIUG - photocopying fees: 

General: 

Inn & ZKVIRONMW COURT - application fee: 

$1108.24 — 

$ 70.50 

$ 12.00 

$ 325.00 

$ 70.00- 

$ 55.00- 

PREILM COAST SECUZIT! & IIVESTIGins 
PT? LTD - service fees: 

RAPID flOCZSS wvsCS PT! LTD - service,, 
fees: 	 ,/c  

Sub-total: 	
$4,145.99 
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-- 	 DISBURSnnTS 	 2UNT 

General: 

OFFICE ASSIST PT! LTD - transcription 
services: 	 $ 165.00 

flcnvfl ZUTBOtIT! 07 ISV - conduct monies: S 30.00 

D.LE, GIBBS - conduct monies: $ 20.00 

&MTION tan! flY LTD - f s for 
chartering aircraft: 	a71 _9_t_;6ltc.co( $1515.00- 

*VIThjL CsvCI3L AGENCY - servpe fees.(/ $ 37.50 r 

JOHN uuais& - production fee: $ 30.00 

DflhlraL.r 07 PLAni.sa - production fee: $ 30.00 

FORESTRY COflISSIOR - production fee: $ 30.00 

JATIORAL PARIS & VThDLIFE - production fee: $ 30.00 

ynig anCBCOCX - production fee: $ 30.00 

DEPARTT OF PLAapiaG - production fee: $ 228.60 

Cflsin OFFICE - production fee: $ 30.00 

YORESTRY CONNISSI 	- regional forestry 
maps, Tenterfisid lap, forest type maps, 
regional maps, copies X.I.S. Chaelundi 
State Forest, Graf ton Management nan: $ 210.50 

DUTT OF IJJDS - topographic maps: * 17.45 

LAID & avsEnkn COURT - fees for tape 
recordings of proceedings: $ 50.00 

LAID & EMMOKKUT COURT - filing fee on 
Bill of Costs: 	 $ 100.00 

TflEQfl: (including Sn charges): /4cc ... 7i/E0/ $ 265.27-

FACSIXILE5: 	 $ 887.00 

In these proceedings it was reasonable or 
necessary for use of facsimile correspondence 
given the urgency of the original application and 
expedition granted by the Court and the 
circuastances of the matter. Nearly all of the 
experts of the Applicant resided in places other 
than in Sydney. Facsimiles were forwarded to and 
received from respondents 

FACSINILE YnOHORE: (including 3rD chargQ): 

Sub-total: 
	

$3,864.19 



iii' GRIFFITH UNIVERSITY 

Nathan, Brisbane, Queensland, Australia, 4111. 

Telephone: (07)8757111. Telegrams: Unigriff Brisbane Fax C3: (07) 875 7965 Telex: AA40362 

Please use private postal address for L.J. Webb 
P0 Box 338 Alderley Q 4051 Australia 

Division of Australian Environmental Studies 

Mr John Corkhill 
NSW Environment Centre 
39 George Street 
THE ROCKS NSW 2000 

Ret: 
Please Contact: 
Telephone: 815 
Fax: (07) 875 7459 

17 October 1991 

Dear John, 

I'm writing to you about my outstanding account for 
consultancy fee which I reduced to $1000 in my letter to you of 
7 February this year, and which I reminded you about in my 
letter of 21 February. This was for the preparation of my 
Affidavit which required a large amount of work. As I explained 
to you and Tim, I reduced the fee because I thought that the 
conservation side would be paying for it out of restricted funds 
from Legal Aid. 

On 24 January Bruce Woolf had formally notified me that I 
should forward him my memorandum of fees for preparation of the 
Affidavit, but in a further letter dated 29 January he notified 
me that my account should be forwarded to "John Corkhill in 
accordance with your previous arrangements with him". 

So far I have received nothing and when I raised it with 
Ross Home during our field work, he said that he thought that 
any liability the Forestry Commission had would not commence 
until the Agreement was signed - from memory I think this was 
April. 

Would you please clarify this for me and let me know what 
I should do to receive payment. I plan to be in Sydney on 11 
through 13 November and would like to see you and certainly 
discuss the final report on Washpool with Tim Robertson. I 
would be working on this with Ross Home at Pennant Hills on 14 
and 15 November before going on to Melbourne for a weekend 
seminar on definitionetc. problems of Cool Temperate Rainforest 
at the Victorian Museum (in conjunction with Monash University). 

Looking forward to hearing from you. With best wishes, 

Yours sincerely, 

Leonard J. Webb 
(Honorary Professor) 

Teaching, Research and Consulting in Environmental Management, Pollution, Health and 
Environmental Sciences incorporating Ecology, Chemistry, Mathematics, Social Sciences and Land Use 
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• JOHN CORKILL DIPLOMA 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUbATQR, PLANNER, poLicy ADVISOR 
SYDNEY: NSW Environment Centre, 30 George SI, The Rocks. 2000. Ph. 022474 206, Fx 02 2475 945 

8 October 1991 
Louise 
Resource Planning P/L,,'. 
Métford Road, 
Metford. 2323.: 

per. faA no. 049 331 107 

Dear. Louise, 

Re: Outstanding account - North Washpool. 

My apologies for my tardiness in supplying this letterto confirm 
our two recent conversations regarding the settlement of an 
Outstanding account of $1568.80. As you maybe aware, I have been 
extremely busy seeking the protection of another 'old growth' 
forest - the Chaeluridi SF1 - through similar court actions. 

I have discussed my capacity to pay this invoice with my solicitors 
Woolf Associates. 'Mr Woolf• confirms what 1 have advised you in 
these recent phone áonversations. Resource Planning's account is 
one..of a number which are at issue between me and the Forestry 
Commission of NSW, in the settlement of costs for the 
discontinuance of the North Washpool legal action; 

Earlier this year, your account was submitted to FCNSW as, part of 
my claim for payment of cOsts. The Forestry Commission has objected 
to every item in every account - perhaps as a legitimate costs 
reducing measure, but more likely as a tactic to frustrate me and. 
my  consultants and deny me access to funds for further actions. 

Mr Woolf revieled all the items in all the accounts. in:our total 
bill and confirms the legitimacy of claiming your account from 
FCNSW as an expense for which the Commission has a liability. 

We are submitting our reviewed bill to the Registrar of the Land 
and Environment Court this week 'for his adjudication of the 
accounts. In the. event that his. assessment .is  not further 
challenged by FCNSW,. Mr Woolf advises that .1 may be able to settle 
this account in B weeks time. In the event that there is a further 
objection by FCNSW to any item in my bill we will have to go back 
to court to argue the legitimacy of the accounts submitted being 
paid. This could add' another 8 weeks to the delay in payment - 
possibly 4 months from now...  

I recall from my recent conversations with you and earlier 
discussions with Mr .Jamieson that Resource Planning P/L would await 
the settlement of my expenses before pressing for payment. 
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.1 regret that I still cannot advise of an exact date when this 
account will be settled. 

If this situation is not satisfactory, and Ikesource Planning is 
unable to wait until the finalisation of the payment of my 
expenses, may I suggest an alternative course of action. 

Mr Woolf advises that because I have been granted legal aid, your 
account. could be forwarded to the Legal Aid Commission with a 
request for an urgent settlement. The LAC would then seek thiá sum 
from the FCNSW as a part of my overall bill. 

In order to make such a request to LIAC it would be necessary for 
me to recieve a further invoice from Resource Planning P/L, with 
a request for urgent settlement. Mr Woolf would forward these to 
LAC with a covering letter requesting that LAC pay your account 
immediately. 

I hope that this has clarified the matter. I apologise for not 
having settled the account already, but as you can see from the 
above, .1 am facing a difficult set of circumstances -. and all 
because no-one else in NSW is prepared to enforce NSW environmental 
planning laws! 

Peel free to phone or fax me on the above numbers if you wish to 
further discuss this matter, or to take up.the alternative course 
of action described above. 

Thank you for your forebearance. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jo&I R` Corkil I 



00 . , jOHN CORKILL DIPLOMA 
 

ENVRONMENTALEDUCATQR, PLANNER, POLICY ADVISOR 
SYDNEY: NSW Environment Centre, 39 George St, The  ROcks. 2000. Ph. 022474 206, Fx 02 2475 945 

22.4; 1991 
Dr Mike Olsen, 
Botany Department., 
University of Oueensla.nd, 
St Lucia. 4072. 

Per Fax.No. 07 365 1699 

Dear Mike, 	 : 

Re: Payment of your account for North Washpool work 

I refer to out phone conversation of today's dateand your invoice 
dated 18.2.1991. 	 . 

I regret not having settled this account ($4,396.00) before now, 
and further advise that it may be some little while yet before this 
matter can be fully paid out. 

AsI indicated in our phone conversation, the case against the-
Forestry Commission of NSW has recently been discontinued in the 
NSW Land and Environment. Court due to the Commission's out of court. 
agreement to do those things which the court action sought: viz 

* 	the preparation of an environmental impact sta±ement (flS)  in 
accordance with the.Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979; and 	 . 	 . 

* . the rehabilitation and conservation of disturbed rainforest 
and soils...  

The Forestry Commission of NSW has also agreed to pay my costs. 

I am. currently completing the compilation of all the bills I've 
recieved from my consultants for forwarding to the FoYestry 
Commission for payment. This process is a little cothplicated since 
I must send one final compilation of all accounts, complete with 
the bills from my solicitor and barrister, which are still being 
finalised. . 

Once tl!Iis  compiled account is transmitted to the Commission payment 
could be made quite quickly, i.e. within a month. Alternatively, 
payment could be further delayed if the Commission objects to any 
item.in any of the bills. . . . .. . 

.2/ 
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If the Commission does object, the whole compiled account is 
referred to the Court for checkiPg and a process known as 'taxing' 
which thy solicitor adises is a complicated process of shaving 
small amoun€s off all the legal charges. 

When the Court issues a statement of the 'taxed bill' the 
Commission is required to pay this amount without further argument. 
In the past they have settled these accounts within a month of 
being invoiced. . ., 

That then is the situation. I definitely intend to pay your 
account, but the method of doing so involves waiting fot the 
Commission to pay my cOsts. As soon as I recieve the Commission's 
payment I will forward to you the monies owed to you, $4,396.00. 

I hope this has clarified the matter: I'm sorty that the matter has 
been unresolved for a number of months already, but hope that it 
can be finally resolved in the very near future. . 

If you are unhappy with any of the above, please don't hesitate to 
contact me: 02 2474 206 w, 02 2475 .945 wfx, or 02 .660 3496 h. 

Thank you for all your hard work in this case Mike.. It's been much 
appreciated by me and all the others working on the North Washpool 
case. . . . . 

Yours sincerely, 
For the Land... 

ohn H. Corkill 



THE COLONG FOUNDATION FOR WILDERNESS LTD. 

5th. Oct., 1990 

Mr. John Corkhill, 
C/o NSW Environment Centre, 
39 George St., 
SYDNEY. 

Dear John, 

North Washnool 

Dear John, 

The Colong Foundation discussed your request 
for financial assistance for the proposed legal action 
on North Washpool at its meeting on 4th. Oct. 

We applaud your energy and dedication tothe pro-
tection of this important area which we too regard as 
an essential part of the Washpool Wilderness. 

Unfortunately our funds are fully committed on other 
wilderness areas, but we are prepared to provide $500 
in the event that you lose the case. It was felt that 
you could include this amount in your discussion with 
the Legal Aid Commission. We note tl'iht your legal ad-
visers are acting in an honorary capacity at this stage, 
and would expect to recoup their costs from the Forestry 
Commission in the event that you win. 

Yours sincerely, 

cAtr. r1(cg  
(A. G. Colley, O.A.M.) 

Hon. Secretary 

18 ARGYLE STREET SYDNEY • NEW SOUTH WALES AUSTRALIA 2000 TELEPHONE 274714 



-.5 
a 

• 	HILLMAN 
& WOOLF 
SOLICITORS. 

OUR REF BSW 2489/0 

YOUR REF 

DATE 
26 September 1990 

Mr John Corkill 
3 Albert Street 
FOREST LODGE 145W 2037 

& 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Land and Environment Court - filing fee: 

Premier Coast Security and Investigations 
Pty Ltd - service fee: 

q 

Facsimiles (including local and Sm charges) 

Telephone (STD charges to Armidale, North 
Coast, ACT, WA): 

Photocopying @0.800 per copy: 

LESS amount received from you: 

LESS amount received from Trust: 

BALANCE DUE: 

With compliments, 

E. & O.E. 

10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BALLBD1pURP 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLWDIpBMmIn. 
Dip S de Fr des Aff 
Accredited Migration 
Consultant 

$ 325.00 

$ 70.00 

$ 581.03 

$ 176.70 

$ 316.00 
$1468.73 
$1468.73 

$ 320.00 
$1148.73 

$1148.13 

$ NIL 



OUR REF BSW 2489/0 

YOUR REF 

DATE 
26 September 1990 

Mr John Corkill 
3 Albert Street 
FOREST LODGE NSW 2037 

a 

ia.J:4wtd:oaL,J.I.II*1oJflabT 

trust Statement 

BY: 	Amount received on 12 September, 1990:  

HILLMAN 
& WOOLF 
SOLIcITORS 

10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BALLBD1pURP 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLB. Dip B Adroit,. 
Dip S de Fr des All 
Accredited Migration 
Consultant 

$2000. 

a 

TO: Amount paid for conduct monies on Subpoenas: 

TO: Amount paid to Department of Planning for 
photocopying of uplifted documents under Subpoer 

TO: Amount paid to Jet Services (interstate courier) 

TO: Amount transferred to office account on account 
of costs and disbursements: 

TO: Amount remaining in Trust: 

With compliments, 

$ 150.00 

$ 228.60 

$ 15.00 

$1148.73 

$ 457.67 

$2000.0 	$2000.00 

d 

E. & 0.E. 
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I I THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
SCHOOL OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE .PO  BOX 1 • KENSINGTON • NSW • AUSTRALIA 2033 
TELEX: AA26054 • TELEGR.: UNITECH. SYDNEY • FAX: (02) 6622918 • Ph.: (02) 6972067 

16 October 1990 

CD 
Co

I- 
C) 

Mr J Corkill 
Cl- Nature Conservation Council of NSW 
39 George Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear John, 

Please find attached a statement of account with respect to 
the North Washpool matter. 

As I indicated earlier, payment would be expected only if you 
receive costs from the Commission. In the event of any payment, 
the cheque should be made payable to "University of New South 
Wales A/c B200 439' but sent to me. 

With best wishes, 

Y rs sincerely, 

Dr P Adam 
End. 



FAR NORTH COAST 
REGIONAL ABORIGINAL LAND COUNCIL 

P.O. Box 494 
Lismore NSW 2480 
	

25 Orion Street 
Telephone (066) 221010 

	
Lismore NSW 2480 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

13th November, 1990 

Mr John Corkill, 
NSW Environment Centre, 
39 George Street, 
THE ROCKS SYDNEY. N.S.W. 2000. 

Dear John, 

Re: NORTH WASHPOOL 

This is to formally congratulate you on the success of your 
recent court action and to thankyou for your last letter and 
invitation. It may be of interest to you that we most 
recently made a submission to the Forestry Commission of P45W 
in respect of Chaelundi State Forest. We found their 
E.I.S/Management Plan rather inadequate and said as much. 
Drawing upon their policy of divide and conquer consultation 
at Washpool, as well as the blatant bulldozing of stone 
arrangements in Boorook State Forest as our precedents in 
demanding correct and comprehensive investigation of 
Aboriginal concerns. 

They made it very difficult at Washpool to ensure that the 
interests of the Aboriginal Community were met and elders were 
unaware of the illegality and underhandedness of the Forestry 
Commission of NSW's agreements and logging practices, once we 
had talked to them. Such, things will not occur in the future 
we hope. 

Things are quite busy at present and personally I will try to 
make it to the Channon but can't be too sure. Thanks again and 
keep in touch. 

Yours in Unity, 

Neil Liddell, 
ACTING HERITAGE OFFICER. 

N 

1. BARYULGIL SQUARE 2. BI1iRIGAN GARGLE 3. BOGAL 4. BOOLANGLE 5. GRAFTON NOERRIE 6. GUGIN GUDDUBA 
7.JALI 8.JANA NGALEE 9.JUBULkpM 10. MULl MULl 11. NGULINGAH 12. TWEED BYRON 13. YEAGL 
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GRIFFITH UNIVERSITY 
Nathan, Brisbane, Queensland, Australia, 4111. 

Telephone: (07) 875 1111. Telegrams: Unigriff Brisbane Fax G3: (07) 277 3759 Telex: AA40362 

C/ 1  P.O. BOX 338, ALDERLEY Q 4051 

(Tel. (07) 3565782 
Division of Australian Environmental Studies 	 Ref: 

Please Contact: 
Telephone: 875 
Fax: (01) 815 1459 

Mr. John Corkhill, 

c/ 1  Woolf Associates, Solicitors, 
10th Fl., 82 Elizabeth St., 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear John, 
I have been notified bythe above solicitors that 

discussions are under way with the Forestry Commission to end 
the Court proceedings in relation to North Washpool, and that 
I should forward you my consultancy claim "in accordance with" 
my previous arrangement with you (when you first rang me 18 Dec.). 

As I explained to you, it is necessary for me to 
show income for taxation deductibility purposes. This case and 
the preparation of my Affidavit were rather hectic, just before 
Christmas, but we managed to provide a substantive submission, 
given the help of Aila Keto"s FAX machine at RCS, Bardon, and; 
frequent phone calls between me and Tim Robertson in Sydney. 

Details of my commitments are in my diary. To 
summarize, I drafted my Affidavit (after phone call from Tim on 
19 December) during the days of December 1990: 20, 21, 22, 29, 
30, 31, with amendments on January 2 (over phone to Amanda, Tim's 
secretary) and 5 (signed at Fingal with Tim and JP), and trips from 
mychomeat Wilston to Rainforest Conservation Society (RCS) Fax 
facilities at Bardon, onDecember 22, 28, 29, 30, 31 and January 1. 
In addition, I made several phone calls to Tim in Sydney, although 
most of the:dengthy calls were from his office. I understand that 
Aila Keto of RCS has claimed for FAX expenses from you. 

Allowing an average of 3-5 hours per day duiing 6 
days = 24 hourst plus faxing, typing, travelling, amending 
Affidavit for about 8 days averaging 2 hours per day( 	16 hours, 
gives a total of approx. 40 hours of my time spent:on this consultancy. 

I wish to claim for* of this time i.e. 10 hours at 
the standard rate of $100 per hour = $1000 total. 

I would be grateful to have this fee paid so that I 
can finalize this commitment. 

With kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

Teaching, Research and Consulting in EnvironnAt  !4 	 Po?lwpe alth and 
Environmental Sciences incorporating Ecology 	 ces and Land Use 
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LEGAL AID COMMISSION OF NSW 

is 

r[24 October 1990 

OUR RU: SY90R2217(ENV) 
WLC:DG(6) 

YOUR REF: 

TEL:2195 891 

Mr J R Corkill 
3 Albert Street 
FOREST LODGE NSW 2037 

Dear Mr Corkill 

RE: YOUR APPLICATION FOR LEGAL AID 

Pursuant to Section 34 of the Legal Aid Commission Act 1979, I enclose, for 
your information, a copy of a letter which I have today sent to your 
solicitors. 

Your attention is drawn to the provisions of Section 56 of the Legal Aid 
Commission Act 1979 which enables you to appeal to the Legal Aid Review 
Committee if dissatisfied with any determination referred to in the enclosed 
letter. 

Any such appeal must be in writing and must be lodged with the Commission 
within a period of seven (7) days from the date of receipt by you of this 
letter. 

Yours faithfully 

14" 
W L CHARGE 
for Director 

Incorporating The Australian Legal Aid Office (NSW Branch) 
DAKING HOUSE, 11-23 RAWSON PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW 2000. 
P0 BOX 47, RAILWAY SQUARE 2000. FAX: (02)219 5935. DX 5 SYDNEY. 
TEL: (02)219 5000. 
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is r[24 October 1990 

OUR REF: 5Y9OR2217(ENV) 
WLC:DG (6) 

YOUR REF: BSW: 2489/0 

TEL:2195 891 

Messrs Hillman & Woolf 
Solicitors 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: CORKILL & FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW 
NORTHERN WASHPOOL OLD GROWTH FOREST 

I refer to your letter dated 10 October 1990 and previous correspondence in 
relation to your client's application for legal aid and confirm my telephone 
conversation with your Mr Woolf on Thursday, 18 October 1990 to the effect 
that all that material was placed before the meeting of Environmental 
Consultative Committee on 11 October 1990 and that, following the meeting, it 
has been determined that a grant of legal aid should issue to enable you to 
undertake the proceedings which have been listed for three weeks, the first 
of those being the week commencing 22 October 1990. 

The conditions of the grant of aid are as follows:- 

The grant extends to solicitors costs and Junior Counsel's fees 
incurred as from 24 July 1990. 

The applicant to pay an initial contribution of $12,000.00 towards the 
cost of the proceedings. 

The cost of expert witnesses not to exceed $10,000.00. 

That in the event of the legally assisted person being ordered to pay 
the costs of any other party to the proceedings, the Convnission will 
bear the responsibility for the payment of those costs. 

No agreement shall be entered into without the prior approval of the 
Commission for the settlement of the proceedings on any basis involving 
payment by the legally assisted person or the Commission of the costs 
of any other party to the proceedings. Failure to obtain such approval 
may result in termination of this grant of aid. 

Should the length of the case appear likely to exceed the estimate of 
three weeks as set out In your letter dated 10 October 1990, the Legal 
Aid Commission is to be advised in sufficient time to enable further 
consideration to be given to the matter. 

Incorporating The Australian Legal Aid Office (NSW Branch) 

DAKING HOUSE, 11-23 RAWSON PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW 2000. 
P0 BOX 41, RAILWAY SQUARE 2000. FAX: (02)219 5935. DX 5 SYDNEY. 
TEL: (02)219 5000. 
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Your attention Is drawn to Section 56 of the Act which enables your client to 
appeal to the Legal Aid Review Committee if dissatisfied with any 
determination referred to herein and to Section 57 of the Act which provides 
for the adjournment of proceedings by a court or tribunal pending the 
determination of an appeal by the Legal Aid Review Committee. 

Pursuant to Section 34(6) - (8) of the Act, as soon as practicable after the 
commencement of proceedings you are required to give notice to the other 
parties, if any, to the proceedings that you are acting for a legally 
assisted person. The notice shall be in writing, contain a reference to the 
effect of Section 47 of the Act, and may be given in any manner authorised 
for the service of process in the proceedings to which the notice relates. 
Further, within 7 days of giving such notice you are required to advise the 
Commission in writing that the notice has been given. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 34(2) of the Legal Aid 
Commission Act, a copy of this letter is being sent to your client. 

Yours faithfully 

W L CHARGE 
for Director 
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AUSTRALIAN GEOGRAPHIC PTY LTD 
321 Mona Vale Road, Terrey Hills 2084 
P.O. Box 321, Terrey Hills, 2084 Australia 

Phone: (02) 450 2344 
Fax: (02) 450 2990 Telex: AA176203 

THE .JOURNALOF THE AUSTRALIAN GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY 

1 IVM1:] 

30 November 1990 

John Corkill 
• NSW Enviroiineit CcnLr 

39 George Street 
The Rocks NSW 2000 

Dear John 

Thank you for your letter requesting financial sponsorship, for the 
legal costs incurred protecting the North Washpool wilderness 
front roading and logging, in the Land and Environment Court. 

I very much regret that we are unable to assist you at the present 
time. Over the last six months we received an enormous number 
of requests for sponsorship and unfortunately our Fund is over-
extended. 

Good luck with your project. 

sincerely 

lw_tvwl~ / 

1-loward J Whelan 
Editor 



ALGAL All) COMIVIISSI(ffi OF SSW 

r  24  is 

October 1990 

OtIRREF: SY9OR2217(ENV) 
WLC:DG (6) 

YOUR REF: BSW: 2489/0 

TEL: 2195 891 

Messrs Hiliman & Woolf 
Solicitors 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

Dear Sir/Madam 

RE: CORKILL & FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW 
NORTHERN WASHPOOL OLD GROWTH FOREST 

I refer to your letter dated 10 October 1990 and previous correspondence in 
relation to your client's appl 1ication for legal aid and confirm my telephone 
conversation with your Mr Woolf on Thursday, 18 October 1990 to the effect 
that all that material was placed before the meeting of Environmental 
Consultative Committee on 11 October 1990 and that, following the meeting, it 
has been determined that a grant of legal aid should issue to enable you to 
undertake the proceedings which have been listed for three weeks, the first 
of those being the week commencing 22 October 1990. 

The conditions of the grant of aid are as follows:- 

The grant extends to solicitors costs and Junior Counsel's fees 
incurred as from 24 July 1990. 

The applicant to pay an initial contribution of $12,000.00 towards the 
cost of the proceedings. 

The cost of expert witnesses not to exceed $10,000.00. 

That in the event of the legally assisted person being ordered to pay 
the costs of any other party to the proceedings, the Commission will 
bear the responsibility for the payment of those costs. 

No agreement shall be entered into without the prior approval of the 
Commission for the settlement of the proceedings on any basis involving 
payment by the legally assisted person or the Commission of the costs 
of any other party to the proceedings. Failure to obtain such approval 
may result in termination of this grant of aid. 

Should the length of the case appear likely to exceed the estimate of 
three weeks as set out In your letter dated 10 October 1990, the Legal 
Aid Commission is to be advised in sufficient time to enable further 
consideration to be given to the matter. 

Incorporating The Australian Legal Aid Office (NSW Branch) 

DAKING HOUSE, 11-23 RAWSON PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW 2000. 
P0 Box 47, RAILWAY SQUARE 2000, FAX: (02)219 5935. DX 5 SYDNEY. 
TEL: (02)219 5000. 
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Your attention is drawn to Section 56 of the Act which enables your client to 
appeal to the Legal Aid Review Committee if dissatisfied with any 
determination referred to herein and to Section 57 of the Act which provides 
for the adjournment of proceedings by a court or tribunal pending the 
determination of an appeal by the Legal Aid Review Committee. 

Pursuant to Section 34(6) - (8) of the Act, as soon as practicable after the 
commencement of proceedings you are required to give notice to the other 
parties, if any, to the proceedings that you are acting for a legally 
assisted person. The notice shall be in writing, contain a reference to the 
effect of Section 47 of the Act, and may be given in any manner authorised 
for the service of process in the proceedings to which the notice relates. 
Further, within 7 days of giving such notice you are required to advise the 
Commission in writing that the notice has been given. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 34(2) of the Legal Aid 
Commission Act, a copy of this letter is being sent to your client. 

Yours faithfully 

W L CHARGE 
for Director 



Dr Keith Bishop 
4 Sugar Creek Rd. 
Bungwahl N.S.W. 2423 
(tele: 049 976193) 
(fax: 049 976149) 

28th Sept. 1990 

Att: John Corkill 

Subject: Survey of aquatic environment of the North Washpool 

I confirm my interest in the above survey and accordingly detail 
responses to 'a' to d' as per your letter of 27th September. 

a) Ammendments: note that underling indicates insertion and the 
numbers correspond to those in the consultant's brief. 

... in describing the aquatic environment and its biota 
of the north Washpool area ..... 

... of impacts on aquatic biota from roadworks... 

... the aquatic environment of North Washpool; the 
likely... 

b) Fees 

Professional services: $2400 (60hrs at $40/hr; this 
comprises 12hrs for the survey, 
32 hrs pre-draft Affidavit and 
16 hrs post-draft Affidavit) 

Vehicle use: $585 (1300km at 45c/km CBungwahl- Washpool 
return + miscl]) 

Miscellaneous: $200 (telephone, fax, consumables, etc.) 

Total = $3185 

(A per diem allowance of $140/day for appearancec in 
Sydney - plus use of vehicle and professional services) 

c) CV following in mail. 

d) Arrive Wave Hill homestead in evening of Friday 28th Sept. 
Overnight Friday and Saturday. Leave Sunday morning. 

Yours sincerely, 

Keith Bishop 
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SOLICITORS 

BSW 2489/0 OUR REF IOH, Si ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 

SY90R2217 	• 	 . 

FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 

YOUR REF 	WLC:GM(6) 
. 	 DX 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 

( 	 . .,. 	
. 	 BALLBDipURP 

- . 	 BRIAN HILLMAN 

DAm 	26 September. 1990 7 	LLB.DipBAdmiti. 
- DipSdeFr&sAIf 

- Accredited Migration 
Consultant 

• 	Legal Aid Commission of NSW 
DX5 

• 	 SYDNEY 	 . FACSIMILE: 219 5906 

Dear Sir - 

• We refer to previous correspondence. 

We provide.the following further information in support of the application f or 
legal aid:- I 	 . 

Our Counsel's estimateof.the likely hearing time for the case is a period 
of some three weeks.. The case will commence on 22 October, 1990 when one 
week has béen.11owed - -f or the case. At the expiration of-that period, it is 
anticipated the case will be adjourned to resUme at a later time for the 
remainder of,the hearing of the case. • 	- 	 .. 

Affidavits in support of the Applicant's case have been or are being 
obtained from the following experts: 

Dr K. BIshop 
• 	- 	.. 	- 	Mr P. Jarnieson • 	. 	 . 

Dr T. Norton 
Mr D. Lunne 	• 	 • 
Mr E. Linacre 	 . . 

• 	. 	 Mr A. Gilmore 
Dr M. Olsen - • 	. 	• • Dr J. NcGarity • 	

.. 	Dr H. Recher 	 - 
Dr P. Adam 
Dr-N. Fox 	 . 
Fortech . 

• 	.• . 	. 	• Professor S. Bowdler 
.- 	• 	• 

Mr Robertson 
.
of Counsel has prepared a document styled "Applicant's • 	

- 	Contentions" which partly forms the function of advi.ce on evidence. We can 
forward a copy of thisto youif you feel it will be helpful.. 

/2 
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4. As previously advised Mr Corkill has been seeking contributions toward the 
conduct of the proceedings including payment of experts. Mr Corkill informs 
us that he now has in hand some $5,000.00 (including $2,000.00 in our trust 
account) and that he anticipates he will be able to obtain further 
contributions of between $5-10,000.00 towards the conduct of the proceedings 
on a final basis. 

We submit that the case readily qualifies in the first order in relation to the 
issues of environmental public interest and legal interest and thus ought to be 
fully funded from the Commission subject to the above contribution as able to be 
obtained by Mr .Corkill. 

Yours faithfully 



australian museum 
Understanding our natural environment and cultural heritage 

6 February, 1991 

Mr John Corkill, 
3 Albert St., 
Forest Lodge 
NSW 	2037 

Dear Mr Corkill, 

The following expenses result from the preparation 
of my affidavit on bats for the North Washpool case: 

Food 
Maps, luggage straps, cooking gas 
Fax, Melbourne'Sydney 
Conference with Tim Robertson and 
Secretary, 6 hrs @ $60 per hour 

Field assistance, 4 people for 4 
days @ $125 per person 

Vehicle expenses for Toyota 4wd, 
4 litre engine, 2541 km @ 58c/km 

Field work, 6 days + 3 days report 
preparation, @ $450 per day 

TOTAL 

$ 	210.55 
$ 	47.49 
$ 	57.50 

$ 360.00 

$ 2000.00 

$ 1473.78 

$ 4050.00 

$ 8199.32 

Please advise if you:require receipts. Payment 
should be made out to "Australian Museum Mammal 
Research Fund", from which I can arrange payment of 
the four people who worked with me. 

yours faithfully, 

Harry Parnaby, 
Mammal Depart. 

64 College Street 
Telephone: 339-8111 Cable MUSEUM 

P.O. Box A285 Sydney South, N.S.W. 2000 



HILLMAN 
& WOOLF 
SOLICITORS 

OUR REF 
33W 2489/0 

YOUR REF 

10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BA LLB Dip URP 

DATE 

3 October 1990 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLB, Dip B Adtnin. 
Dip S de Fr des Aff 
Accredited Migrarion 
Consultant 

Mr J. Corkill 
New South Wales Environment Centre 
39 George Street 
The Rocks 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear John 

C0RKILL v FORESTRY COMMISSION (NORTH WASHPOOL) 
LAND & ENVIRONMENT COURT No. 40208 of 1990 

I enclose copy undated letter we have received from the Forest Campaign Group. I 
assume that the conditions of the grant are acceptable to you or that you will 
discuss the conditions with the Forest Campaign Group. 

Yours sincerely 

Bruce Stephen Woolf 

End. 
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F9RIST CAMPAIGN GROUP 

Cl- A.C.F. Level 3, Argyle Centre 
The Rocks, Sydney. 2000. 

Mr.Bruce Woolf, 
Hiliman and Woolf, 
10th Floor, 
82 Elizabeth Street, 
SYDNEY. 2000. 

Dear Mr. Woolf, 

RE: JOHN CORKHILL'S NORTH WASHPOOL LEGAL ACTION 

Please find enclosed a cheque for $1,500.00, being our contribution towards the abovementloñed 
action. The contribution Is being made to your trust account upon the foiiowlng conditions being 
agreed upon by John Corkhlli:- 

That the funds shall be solely used to meet expenditure Incurred In the contracting of 
consultants in provIding expert evidence on the natural values of North Washpool and the 
Inadequacy of the 1980 E.I.S. 

Should the legal action be successful and costs are awarded to John Corkhiii, then an 

appropriate proportIon of the contribution made by the Forest Campaign Group shall be 
reimbursed. 

in addition, we ask that a receipt for the $1,500 be supplied, and that copIes of all reports produced 
by the consultants on the North Washpooi area be forwarded to the Forest Campaign Group. 

Yours faithfully, 

Welch, 
Campaign Group, 

A.C.F. 

Enc. 



.1 

FOREST CAMPAIGN GROUP 

C/-A.C.F. Level 3, Aigyle Centre 
The Rocks, Sydney. 2000. 

Mr. John Corkhull, 
N.S.W. Environment Centre, 
39 George Street, 
The Rocks, 
Sydney. 2000. 

Dear John, 

RE: NORTH WASHPOOL LEGAL ACTION 

We wish to confirm that at a meeting of the members of the Forest Campaign Group held on 26 
September, 1990, it was decided to support your legal action against the validity of the Environment 
Impact Statement prepared in 1.980 on the North Washpool area. 

The members decided to donate an amount of $1,500.00 upon yourself agreeing to the following 
conditions:- 

That the funds shall be solely used to meet expenditure incurred in the contracting of consultants 
in providing expert evidence on the natural values of North Washpool and the inadequacy of the 
1980 E.I.S. 

Should the legal action be successful and costs are awarded to you, then an appropriate 
proportion of the contribution made by the Forest Campaign Group shall be reimbursed. 

A cheque for the $1,500 has been forwarded to your solicitor with a letter stating the abovementioned 
conditions. Also we have requested a receipt for the contribution, plus copies of any reports produced by 
the consultants on the North Washpool area. 

Regards, 

A.C.F. 
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to our telophone cQAVerDt!On on 10 0ctobr, 1990. 

Me provio the following further inornatton in relation to likay c, 
eoenses in these proceedings and our client's rcçueat for aid.  

as previously advtsed, we anticipate the case will take thrc we.2 awl 
of this one weoli has been uat tiside by the Court commencing 22 Cioct. :  
IMO. At the end of that time, tha Chief 3uda has indicated t1'c r:cJ 

is Lt1cly ta ad3ourDe3 for at'ne pericr of te and .c7t xV'. 
eding 	journmen, determine tihethr .: grzn an iteenEy 
injutetion. A hearing bai been previou 	set tnr intc:iautr 
ptncdin'jz and affidtvito proptred for t b 4zig o itThcoxxj 
zrceoGing. by the Apiicant ad Respuait. Yte ontco:  
intarloclity procesdvi to date (ar rceiouelv advne 1 ' 	bt te 
Chinf Jndct ias able to Limd an early tate Ir; comenc.; 
pracoeüajc and he  considered that tho ;tige searing t±v cint. 
proceedis would be in a bettor 9ositlon tc 6etermine whetb 
interlocutory zelief should be granttd on the adjournment of the Zir 
week 02 hearing 09 those procaedinçs. 

2. 	The case will involve Mtidzivit avd report evidence by a mxabcr cC 
experts who will also be reuheU for croas-ewintioa. i\t this ctige 
knon eaperts fees are cxppro1nateiy: Dr Olsen (S2,500.00), U: 11.11. 
Gilore ($3,000.00), Dr J. tiecnity ($2,000..00), lit P. J1eo 
($2,000.00). Dr K. Bishop ($3,200.00). Us S . Nflhor  
addition there will be airz.'ses for interstate aif1 intiastat'j c):rt 
tiitnssea Pboald these be quired for 	c 	eaination •-' 'c / 

ticipate) und thase include: Prof ecso 	. odler  

bQ%sS 7iey 	 * àwbtnit 

&COU4V) { kure drwL 	cip 	pit .onsvd 4tv7ti 
o't- yLtt ca.t. 
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Olsen from Brisbane, Professor 9, Reebe and Dr J. UcGarij crnn 
Armidale, Dr J. Osborne from Canberra. r N. Liddell f ton 'isnore 
(approxiaately $3,000.00): there is further expenditure zc ttrlq O 

experts to provide transport to and from the Q'orest and ac.;crtaaticii t' 
Sydney and at and near the Forest on inspection by experts ich wr 
estimate at $2.000.00. Us believe these I igires to be consa'.JO 
estimates and in particular it may tiell be that consultants cce LB iO 

not unusual are greater than anticipated. kao rwot o-a 

3. j, 	 tlr Corkifl•, we are instructed,_iS-a-tT 

rAAAL' ø 	or rq-c46t; 1:tt:: 	
alytnt t 

¶0 \J() 	and Ut Corkill anticipates he 	be able to obtain ,q further 5Wn5 

between 	4&,teG4-froin grant i and contributions. 
\j1AM6Q' 	5-(O,oW. 	vnev-f 

Accordingly, we .ow re4uest on behalf of Ur f:orkill grant of aid on a fee basi:; 
for legal costs and disbursements excluding costs of and incidental to expert 
and consultant evidence for which Ut Corkill seeks a lump sum contribution grant 
02, say, 6,000.00 on the basis that he would bear the first, say,4i)O0O.O0 ot 
costs and diabursenents associated with expert and consultant evidtej( and tzhicb 
would comprise his motetary contribution to the case. 

Should you require any further information, please contact us. 	Q 

Yours faithfully 
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HILLMAN 
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SOLICITORS 

OUR REF 
85W 2489/0 

YOUR REF 

DATE 

4 October 1990 

IC Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 221 8522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1555 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BA LLB Dip URP 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLB. Dip B Adenin. 
Dip S de Fr des Aff 
Accredited Migration 
Consultant 

Hr B. Keane 
Rainforest Information Centre 
P.O. Box 368 
LISMORE 145W 2480 

Dear Bob 

CORKILL V FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW (NORTH WASHPOOL) 
NO. 40208 of 1990 LAND & ENVIRONMENT COURT 

We enclose receipt for $2,000.00 in respect of the loan being made to John 
Corkill for the purpose of the above proceedings. 

Yours sincerely 

Bruce Stephen Woolf 

End. 



C) 	CORYJLL- S f( P33 

covinTrCEc. 

FcnC )H 

r rvtc,caAtJ 

500 	fir C3a/wtI C&C"-' 	 /r c.L fees 

q AV AU'a4w lfo/oo 

f 	Pr 	 L1ii 

- cana4 v-.tbks 

/ 

V 

'I 

27/s 
i7/  

3/to 



Dear Friends, 

Re: Legal Action to defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The North Washpool wilderness is immediately north of the 
World Heritage Washpool National Park northwest of Grafton. 
It is part of the area which was ommitted from the 1982 
Rainforest decision as a part of a deal to appease the timber 
industry. It was not sacrificed to the timber industry in an 
unqualified way deflte claims by many that it was. 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to road and then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wilderness - a 
mosaic of rainforest and wet sclerophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (Els) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth' 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causes: firstly, the ex-
Minister for Natural Resources, and localMP for Clarence, Mr 
Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal Aid Commission 
(LAC) for funding my actions and appears to have succeeded in 
his intimidation; secondly, various media have incorrectly 
reported the legal action as being undertaken by the 
Wilderness Society, the ACF and the National (sic) 
Conservation Council. 

The LAC has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hillman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have advised the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TwS, ACF or NCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donations totalling $5,500. This is 
not nearly enough. 
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Rainforest decision as a part of a deal to appease the timber 
industry. It was not sacrificed to the timber industry in an 
unqualified way deIte claims by many that it was. 
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and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
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that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF or NCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donations totalling $5,500. This is 
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Lake George Escarpment 

Submission from the Colo Committee 

Motion: 

THAT the NCC urge the NSW Government to protect the Lake 
George escarpment by inclusion in a gazetted national park 
reserve. 

Background 

The escarpment is of major regional scenic amenity and 
provides valuable woodland habitat for a variety of native 
animals. Few such reserves occur in the area, yet this 
important feature is potentially compromised by plans to re-
route the Federal Highway above the fault-scarp. 

Expansion of the South-East Region protected areas 

Submission from the Colo Committee 

Motion: 

THAT the NCC contact the NSW Government and the Opposition 
urging the significant expansion of the existing protected 
area system in the South-East of NSW. In addition to the 
Alpine Parks and South-East forests, mentioned elsewhere, 
priority should be given to; 

the poorly conserved South-East Slopes region, and 
in particular the establishment of Dora Dora 
National Park to the North-East of Albury; 

the establishment, of Murriangah Nature Reserve, 
North-East of Bombala; 

the establishment of Murrumbidgee Gorge Nature 
Reserve, east of Bredbo; 

the establishment of Swan Lake National Park, north 
of IJlladulla; 

the establishement of Biou Lake Nature Reserve, 
north of Narooma; 

extending Murramurrang National Park, north of 
Batemans Bay; 

extending Deua 	National 	Park, south-east of 
Braidwood; 
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I enclose draft letter to the Legal Aid CalniO3ion. 

• 	 Please advise me of your instructions concerning the 1tter 
• 	 to the Legal Aid Caimission. 

Yours sincerely 

Bruth Stephen Woolf 
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T4eqa3. rile CormtnDion of WS1 
ThX 3 

Dear 	r 

CORILL & FORESTRY COThTTSStOfl 0? ?SU NOR?HfltJ_tfi'SHPOOL OLD GPOUTR FOREST 
No 40208 of 1990 LP2D AND rWIRON1ThNt COURT 

c re2er to previous correspondence. 

provide the fo1loiing further iiforrnation in SUCY ol the a - m1 4.catjon for 
i' cal a.d:- 

Our Counsel's estimate of the likely hni - ing tine 	cilO cs .ri a period 
ncmio three weeks. The case r1i connce on 27 Or. tnocr, 	rn on 

1e2k has been a1loied for the case. Ac: the e:tp -hatiou of tLat ;--:, it 
:nticipated the case will be adjourned to resutne at a later t,: :Lr  'S'a 
:c.ainder of the bearing of the case. 

'. AffidavIts in support of the Applicant's case have bean or are hetnq 
obtained frau the following experts: 

• 	Dr Y. Bisho' 
• 	)k P. Jamieson 
• 	Dr T. Horton 

Lunae 
V.rE Ltnacre 

• 	ir A. GiLare 
• 	Dr W. Olsen 

Dr J. i1cGarity 
Dr R. Rechor 
Dr P. Mat 

• 	DrFoix 
• 	¶nrth 
• 	 ,, 

Ct 	urv;'t 	. fr 0, clocniment stflti 	p31icat'rA 
L? C)L•.. t:.; Thinction of tdvjce on evin'ce. We can 

• 	 ' 	: 	.t will he belpfiI. 

./? 
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4. As previously advised tir Corkil), has been seeling contributions toaati 
conduct of the proceedings including payment of experts. Mr Coiiij in. 
us that he now has in hand some $5,000.00 (includir4 $2,000.00 ía our ct 
account) and that he anticipates he will be able to obtain further 
contributions of between $5-10,000.00 towards the conductof ft procecu 
on a final basis. 

Ue subriiit that the case readily qualifies in the first order in, 
issues of environmnta1 public interest and legal interest and thi r1t 
Thlly funded from the Commission subject to the above contribuioii a.i 	lo 
obtained by hr Corkill. 

Yours faithfully 

- 
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SYDNEY HARBOUR  

Submitted y wild Life 'Preseivatioi Sodiety of Australia. 

we .prbpose ;that the NCC adopt the'foliowing poIiy: 

.",NQ'M&e sales•:df' pübliclj7 .bnWd 'foreho 1 '1'and into 
private hands, either as freehold or long term lease. 

Every opportunity must be taken to repurchase foreshore 
land as it becomes available. In the case of major new 
developments open . , space. must . be  prôvided on the:' 
forS1ors. 	 • 

All Councils are to prepare, maps of .forê'shor'e páblic 
open space and make them available to ratepayers. Access 
paths and public space signs to make the public aware of 
their rights to be, erected. All owners of illegal 
encroacthrents'to b'egiveri one year to remove them. If 
they are not removed this is to be done by government 
and the owners charged the costs of the removal. 

4,.J Whefd  Iage'open't  sace 'dre •diffidUlt of access the 
feasibility of joining them by boardwalks is to be 
examined. , 	 . 	 . 	 . 	

C.,:' 	
•..'.'.; 	 '': 

A Sydney Harbour Conservation Authority is -to be.set up, 
responsible for' ',the- cologibài and :aesthetic aspects of' 
harbour conservation. 

4(v 	ackground:m. 	. 

"More than 360 parcels of thp weflront. reclaAmed land 
have been earmarked for sale 'startingwith 46 in the 
eastern suburbs. Preliminary negotiations 	over 23 
parcels in the Manly municipality and 14 in the Concord 
municipality have begun with the Councils ... the 
Eastern Suburbs sell-off may net the State Government at 
least $6 million". (Sydney Morning. HeraJ4, 20 June. 

''199_0),.. 	
'.., 	 • 	 A 	'.. 	' 	. 

"'The Save Neptune Engineering lobby •, gr'oup;believes 
cvirgin.' th6rboursid4'- buhtLand 	At "the - controversial 
Lavender Bay site 	earmarked for luxurx'homes .- cppld 
be saved from developmnt'", (The Mosman, Daily, 	July 
1990). 	'':''i 
"The last 	of 'the . private eñcroachm'en€s on public 
foreshore land at Beauty. Point on Middle Harbour was 
reiytov.ed this ',week'..by Mosmaft Council" (Northern Herald, 
12 July 1990) 

"The Commissioners of Inquiry agree.d with an earlier 
• 	. , 	report by the State Ombudsman that to. many. authorities,: 

-" •had . responsibility 	for' ' the 	Harb'our. 	With th'ree 
ministers,' six public authori,ti,es 	4counci]çs, 16 Acts 

• :' 	•.of Parliament; and nioe"than"14 local environment 'plans, 
that statement cannpt be disputed" (Sydney Morning 
Herald,. 18'.Febtuary.19&4).. 	'.. 	 • ..... 



/ Mike Jacobs, GONDWANALAND PROJECT, 
19 Muttama Road, Artarmon. 2064. 

Greenpeace (Australia) Li-ri. (p6 ¶rr7042  

A i N,'c$'o1so S±
-2-041 0j ,... 

graham and Denise  
,jFundamental Foods, 
140 Keen Street, Lismore 2480 

/tefan and Margaret Bruggisser 
P.O. Box Coramba via Coffs Harbour, 

/Helen Caldicott, 
' 7 Old Bangalow Road, Byron Bay. 2481. 

Peter Hardwick, 
2Wilderness Foods, 
The Epi-Centre, 
P.O. Box 201, Byron Bay; 2481. 

Bob Keane, 
'Bombarra', Wallace Road, 
P.O. The Channon. 2480 

Dr Ailo Keto, 
- Rainforest Preservation Society of AusbraLi7 a- Qt& 

0, 	 4 
Vincent Serventy, 
Wildlife Preservation Society, 
8 Reiby Road, Hunters Hill. 2110. 



?e4- j-{ (24- )  
1 The Colong Foundation for Wilderness Ltd., 
18 Argyle Street, 
The Rocks. 2000 

,Zhe Australian Conservation Foundation, 
340 Gore Street, 
Fi.tcoy. 3065. 	 ('47tkut &- <Ths oeattA.e1L& 

6X'ACF Forest Campaign Group, 
3rd Floor, 18 Argyle Street, 
The Rocks. 2000 

- 	 Rainforest Foundation (Australia), 
( 	7 38 Riverview Road, 
\s/' Avalon. 2177 

The Colo Committee, 	4{&ç'd' W v— 4La1Z_ 
/ c/- 267 Eastern Valley Way, / 

Middle Cove, 2068 

The North Coast Environment Council Inc., 
Secretary, Mr Jim Tedder, 
Pavan's Road, Grassy Head via 
Stuart's Point. 2441. 

/Australian Geographi 

orporate Relations Officer 
acDonald Systems P/L cf Aus+. LW 

Turn Back the Tide Inc, 
Box 387, Glebe. 2037 

Attention: Neil Clugston. 

" 

Po. ?/ 
3Z/ hon& 

c tO2344- 

/Hal Wotton QCA 1SLt't'&{A' 	13) 

/Murray Wilcox QC1I/8 2oi 
- Richard Morecroft 
Work 950 4702 h 950 4712 fax 

 

on Henry, 
World Wildlife Fund, 
St Martins Tower, 	 2-coo 

L (lw-lcd-- 	e&se——Twr3r-? street 3. 

Michael Kennedy 918 4982 h 261 5572 w 

Kevin Condon, 
/Managing Director, 
Environmental Marketing Services EMS 
Level 4, 62 Clarence Street, Sydney. 2000 

Cathy Antram, Chris Eltermannj45ojtm 
/Fud for Animals, 

31S Mo-ci VaLe.. 24 •  tea-rj  4-cfts 

- Jack Thompson. Actors for the Environment. 
see SoniaMellor, 	 - 
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JOHN CORKILLDIPLOMA IN TEACHING 

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATOR, PLANNER, POLICY ADVISOR 
SYDNEY: NSW Environment Centre, 39 George St, The Rocks. 2000. Ph. 02 2474 206, Fx 02 2475 945 

- - 	 - 	 28-9I0 

Dear Friends, 

Re: Legal Action to defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The North Washpool wilderness is immediately north of the 
World Heritage Washpool National Park northwest of Grafton. 
It is part of the area which was ommitted from the 1982 
Rainforest decision as a part of a deal to appease the timber 
industry. It was not sacrificed to the timber industry in an 
unqualified way deiIte claims by many that it was. 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to road and then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wilderness - a 
mosaic of rainforest and wet sclerophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth' 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causes: firstly, the ex-
Minister for Natural Resources, and local MP for Clarence, Mr 
Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal Aid Commission 
(LAO) for funding my actions and appears to have succeeded in 
his intimidation; secondly, various media have incorrectly 
reported the legal action as being undertaken by the 
Wilderness Society, the ACF and the National (sic) 
Conservation Council. 

The LAO has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hillman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have advised the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF or NCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donations totalling $5,500. This is 
not nearly enough. 
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My solicitor estimates that the case will cost in the order 
of $70,000 (!) and I need to offer a contribution of the 
order of $10,000 for the LAC to consider making a grant. 

What is required for the case is field research by a team of 
experts who have been agreed to give evidence to the Court 
about the natural values of the North Washpool wilderness and 
about the lack of credible investigation of the environment 
in the 1980 EIS. 

My plea to you is for any contribution you can make to assist 
me in defending this priceless rainforest wilderness. 
I am seeking urgent grants of cash or cheques made payable to 
my solicitors 'Hillman and Woolf' 10th Floor, 82 Elizabeth 
Street, Sydney. 2000. marked clearly for John Corkill's North 
Washpool legal action. 

If you are seeking tax deductibility for your contribution, 
this is available by writing a cheque to the Australian 
Conservation Foundation (ACF) and attaching to the cheque a 
statement which reads: 

"I prefer this donation to be used for the purposes of 
The Big Scrub Environment Centre, Forests Campaign." 

It is essential that this wording is used. 

A request that the ACF forward the money urgently would also 
be appreciated since it may take up to 6 weeks to be received 
at The Big Scrub EC. BSEC will the forward it to me. Please 
write or phone me at the above address at advise me of your 
donation so that I may budget to include your contribution. 

Your donations will not be absorbed by my legal team, since 
my solicitor and my Barrister, Mr Tim Robertson, have very 
generously agreed to work on the case for the cost of their 
disbursements only (phone, fax and sundry costs), and will 
await the grant from LAC or the outcome of the case for 
settlement of their professional fees. 
They are confident that we can win the case. 

An summary of the case to date, and a background paper on the 
North Washpool issue are appended. 

Please give this request your urgent and serious attention. 
I know that there have been many requests for money for 
forest legal cases in the past, I hope this one is recognised 
as being just as worthy and elicits the same generosity. 

When, not if, I am successful in knocking out this shonky EIS 
and forcing a new rigorous assessment to be undertaken, the 
FCNSW will be required to pay my costs. I undertake to 
reimburse to you any grants made to support the case, or to 
reallocate your funding as you direct. 

Thank you for your consideration of this crucial matter. 

Yours sincerely, 	Qp' j,/ 
For the Land... 

John Corkill 
Sydney NEFA Co-ordinator 	 Eflc-/. Jxcjs.sJieef 



.s. 

(3) the Walls of China/Fiery Range/Munyang extensions 
to Kosciusko National Park (NSW) 

2. 	nominate the expanded Tn-State Alpine National Park 
system (the Federal Government, with the support of the 
NSW and ACT Governments) for entry on the World Heritage 
List. 

NPWS services in Kosciusko National Park 

Submission from the Colo Committee 

MnF inn. 

THAT the NCC urge the 
to contract out the 
parking and even 
leaseholders. The 
monitoring role, rath 
services. 

NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service 
provision of services such as sewerage, 
interpretation to park users or 
service should have a planning and 
r than day-to-day management of such 

Rehabilitation of Kosciusko National Park 

Submission from the Cola Committee 

Motion: 

THAT the NCC urge the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service 
to; 

make greater efforts to control exotic plants and 
feral animals in Kosciusko National Park; 

rehabilitate areas 	damaged by them, by soil 
erosion, by roads, by grazing and by other 
developments; 

consider the introduction of a permit system in 
areas where human use is causing environmental 
damage, such as the summit area or Blue Water 
Holes. 

c 



Summary of North Washpool case and legal action to date 

Following Cabinet's rejection on 4.9.90, of protection of 
the North Washpool Wilderness under the Wilderness Act 1987, 
I instructed my solicitor to commence legal proceedings 
against the Forestry Commission (FcNSW) to prevent roading, 
logging or burning in the North Washpool until and unless the 
FCNSW had complied with Part V of the Environmental Planning 
anmd Assessment Act 1979, by preparing and considering an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). 

In 1980 FCNSW prepared an EIS for the whole of the Washpool 
area including the area now the National Park. This EIS was 
substantially criticized by the NPWS and the then Department 
of Environment and Planning (DEP) as being an inadequate 
document to fulfill the requirements for an EIS. 

FCNSW now argues that the 1980 ElS is valid and permits it to 
log the North Washpool area. We reject this since no site 
specific survey was done in the area now proposed to be 
logged. Further, the nature of the logging and roading has 
changed and so have the social and economic impacts. This is 
what the case is about. 

With the assistance of Tim Robertson, Barrister, and Bruce 
Woolf, Solicitor we have obtained sworn affidavits from a 
range of experts who have testified to the natural values of 
North Washpool and the inadequacy of the 1980 EIS. 

People who are assisting us, so far, are: 	Sandy Gilmore, 
Wildlife Ecologist; Will Osborne, Wildlife Ecologist; Dr 
Marilyn Fox, Botanist; Dr Paul Adam, Botanist; Professor 
Sandra Bowdler, Archaeologist; Mr Neil Liddell, Heritage 
Officer, FNC Regional Land Council; Dr Harry Recher, Forest 
Ecologist; and Dr John McGarity, Soil Scientist. 

We hope to employ ,other experts to investigate impacts on 
water quality, hydrology, aquatic biology, and invertebrate 
fauna (insects etc) . A forest economist is also required to 
critically evaluate resource availablity and jobs arguments. 

Subpoenas have been issued to the Dept of Planning, FCNSW and 
NPWS to obtain all relevant documents on North Washpool. 
We have also subpoenaed Mr Peter Hitchcock, Deputy Director 
NPWS, and Mr John Hunter, NPWS Rainforest Expert. 

On Monday 10th September, I made an application for an 
interlocutory injunction to restrain works while the validity 
of the ElS was argued before the Court. That hearing was 
adjourned until 21st september in order to allow FCNSW time 
to oppose our application. In the meantime, FCNSW has given 
an undertaking that no works will take place in the forest. 

On 21st September, Chief Justice Cripps admitted that there 
was a serious case to be tried and set the case down for 
trial commencing on October 22nd 1990. 

tinder pressure FCNSW agreed not to commence works before the 
case was heard by the Court. We have only 5 days available 
then, due to another case 'dropping out' , and if the matter 
is still not concluded, we can pursue an injunction to 
prevent works commencing until the hearing can be concluded 
sometime in 1991. 

With only 4 weeks to the full trial, we were given 14 days to 
complete the lodging of our evidence. This makes the task 
difficult, since we were hoping to have until Feburary 1991, 
and so we must now work with greater urgency to finalise our 
experts' sworn evidence and consolidate our arguments. 



HISTORY OF WASHPOOL ISSUE 

An Environmental Impact Statement (ElS) for the whole of the 
Washpool area covering approximately 42 000 ha was produced by the 
Forestry Commission (FCNSW) in 1980. 

This EIS was very severely criticised by the NPWS in 1981, by 
Department of Environment and Planning in 1982 and again in 1983 by 
Dr Fox, from the National Herbarium, in a review prepared for the 
DEP. All concluded the EIS was inadequate and did not meet 
requirements of Part V of the EPA Act. 

As part of the Wran Government's 1982 "Rainforest Decision" nearly 
28 000 ha was protected as Washpool National Park whilst a further 
7000 ha was made available to the timber industry in Washpool and 
Billilimbra State Forests. This area, arbitarily ommitted, is known 
as North,Washpool. 

In 1985, Washpool National Park was declared 
under the NPW Act 1974 and was nominated for 
Listing-. It was accepted and included in the 
of NSW rainforests in 1986 partly because of 
Willowie Scrub, the largest coachwood forest 
least 16 percent of the Willowie Scrub is in 
outside the Park. 

a wilderness area 
World Heritage 
World Heritage Listing 
the importance of the 
in the world. At 
North Washpool, 

The North Washpool area was nominated by the Wilderness Society 
under the Wilderness Act in 1988 to seek the secure protection of 
the whole of the Scrub and to maintain the wilderness values of the 
greater Washpool ecosystem. 

Wh.en the Forestry Commission of NSW (FCNSW) was informed North 
Washpool's the wilderness nomination, it informed The Wilderness 
Society it was due to proceed immediately with roading operations 
into the nominated area. 

Interim protection was requested in January 1989, and again in 
March 1990, but was twice refused by Minister Tim Moore. 

Roading commenced into Desert Creek catchment (Washpool SF) and The 
Wilderness Society and NEFA, along with other north coast 
conservation groups, blockaded the roading operations in August 
1989. 

Roadwork was called to a halt and the blockade was lifted when 
FCNSW agreed to undertake an archaeological survey on the 
Aboriginal sites in the area. A brief anthropological survey-was 
completed of part of the area proposed for logging. 

An 1100 ha Aboriginal Place is proposed to be created in Washpool 
SF, yet no formal declaration or gazettal has occurred. Other areas 
of Aboriginal significance haven't been identified by FCNSW and 
will be threatened by piroposed works. 

Work was due to recommence In August 1990 but after representation 
to the new Minister fot-  Forests, Gark West, and the Minister for 
the Environment, Tim Moore, it was determined that work would not 
proceed until the Wilderness Assessment by the NPWS had beeh 
considered by Cabinet. 

Further contacts: Haydn Washington(TWS) 969 9090, Elise Newbury 
(TWS) 267 7929 or John Corkill (NEFA) 247 4206. 



HILLMAN 
& WOOLF 
SOLICITORS 

OUR REF 35W 2489/0 

YOUR REF 

10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BA LLB Dip URP 

DATE 24th september 1990 

Mr J. Corkill 
FP,X: 247 5945 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLB. Dip B Admin. 
Dip S de Fr des All 
Accredited Migration 
Consultant 

Dear John, 

CORKILL V FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW 
NORTHERN WASHPOOL 

I enclose copy letter dated 20th september 1990 which I have received from 
the Legal Aid Commission of NSW and also copy letter dated 18th september 
1990 which I forwarded to the Legal Aid Commission. 

I confirm that it appears to me the Commission may require substantial 
contribution if it is to grant funding for the hearing of this matter. 
Please let me have your reply in this regard and any other matters you wish 
me to put to the Commission by Thursday 27th september 1990 as required by 
the Commission. 

Yours sincerely, 

Bruce Stephen Woolf 

WC1 :002 
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legal aid and the scandalous derilection of duty on the 
behalf of the NSW government in not enforcing NSW laws, such 
a course won't advance the case. 

What will advance the case is field research by a team of 
experts who have been agreed to give evidence to the Court 
about the natural values of the North Washpool wilderness and 
about the lack of credible investigation of the environment 
in the 1980 EIS. This is why money is urgently required. 

My plea to you is for any contribution you can make to assist 
me in defending this priceless rainforest wilderness. 
I ameeking urgent grants of cash or cheques made payable to 
my policitors 'Hiilman and Woolf' 10th Floor, 82 Elizabeth 
Street, Sydney. 2000. marked clearly for John Corkill's NOrth 
Washpool legal action. 

If you are seeking tax deductibility for your. contribution, 
this is available by writing a cheque to the Australian 
Conservation Foundation (ACF) and attaching to the cheque a 
statement which reads: 

"I prefer this donation to be used for the purposes of 
The Big Scrub Environment Centre, Forests Campaign." 

It is essential that this wording is used. 

A request that the ACF forward the money urgently would also 
be appreciated since it may take up to 6 weeks to be received 
at The Big Scrub EC. BSEC will the forward it to me. Please 
write or phone me at the above address at advise me of your 
donation so that I may budget to include your contribution. 

Your donations will not be absorbed by my legal team, since 
my solicitor and my Barrister, Mr Tim Robertson, have very 
generously agreed to work on the case for the cost of their 
disbursements only (phone, fax and sundry costs), and will 
await the grant from LAC or the outcome of the case for 
settlement of their professional fees. 
They are confident that we can win the case. 

An summary of the case to date, and a background paper on the 
North Washpool issue are appended. 

Please give this request your urgent and serious attention. 
I know that there have been many requests for money for 
forest legal cases in the past, I hope this one is recognised 
as being just as worthy and elicits the same generousity. 

When, not if, I am successful in knocking out this shonky EIS 
and forcing a new rigorous assessment to be undertaken, the 
FCNSW will be required to pay my costs. I undertake to 
reimburse to you any grants made to support the case, or to 
reallocate your funding as you direct. . 

Thank you for your consideration of this crucial matter. 

Yours sincerely,  
For the Land... 

John Corkill 
Sydney NEFA Co-ordinator 



Summary of North Washpool case and legal action to date 

Following Cabinets rejection on 4.9.'90, of protection of 
the North Washpool Wilderness under the Wilderness Act 1987, 
I instructed my solicitor to commence legal proceedings 
against the Forestry Commission (FCNSW) to prevent roading, 
logging or burning in the North Washpool until and unless the 
FCNSW had complied with Part V of the Environmental Planning 
anmd Assessment Act 1979, by preparing and considering an 
Environmental Impact Statement (Els) 

In 1980 FCNSW prepared an EIS for the whole of the Washpool 
area including the area now the National Park. This ElS was 
substantially criticized by the NPWS and the then Department 
of Environment and Planning (DEP) as being an inadequate 
document to fulfill the requirements for an ElS. 

FCNSW now argues that the 1980 EIS is valid and permits it to 
log the North Washpool area. We reject this since no site 
specific survey was done in the area now proposed to be 
logged. Further, the nature of the logging and roading has 
changed and so have the social and economic impacts. This is 
what the case is about. 

With the assistance of Tim Robertson, Barrister, and Bruce 
Woolf, Solicitor we have obtained sworn affidavits from a 
range of experts who have testified to the natural values of 
North Washpool and the inadequacy of the 1980 ElS. 

People who are assisting us, so far, are: 	sandy Gilmore, 
Wildlife Ecologist; Will 0sorne, wildlife Ecologist; Dr 
Marilyn Fox, Botanist; Dr Paul Adam, Botanist; Professor 
Sandra Bowdler, Archaeologist; Mr Neil Liddell, Heritage 
Officer, FNC Regional Land Council; Dr Harry Recher, Forest 
Ecologist; and Dr John McGari:y, Soil Scientist. 

We hope to employ other eKperts to investigate impacts on 
water quality, hydrology, açuatic biology, and invertebrate 
fauna (insects etc). A forEst economist is also required to 
critically evaluate resource availablity and jobs arguments. 

Subpoenas have been issued t) the Dept of Planning, FCNSW and 
NPWS to obtain all relevant Jocuments on North Washpool. 
We have also subpoenaed Mr Peter Hitchcock, Deputy Director 
NPWS, and Mr John Hunter, NIWS Rainforest Expert. 

On Monday 10th September, I made an application for an 
interlocutory injunction tc restrain works while the validity 
of the EIS was argued befcre the Court. That hearing was 
adjourned until 21st September in order to allow FCNSW time 
to oppose our application. In the meantime, FCNSW has given 
an undertaking that no works will take place in the forest. 

On 21st september, chief Justice Cripps admitted that there 
was a serious case to be tried and set the case down for 
trial commencing on October 22nd 1990. 

Under pressure FCNSW agrees not to commence works before the 
case was heard by the Court. We have only 5 days available 
then, due to another case 'dropping out' , and if the matter 
is still not concluded, we can pursue an injunction to 
prevent works commencing un ;il the hearing can be concluded 
sometime in 1991. 

With only 4 weeks to the fu.l trial, we were given 14 days to 
complete the lodging of our evidence. This makes the task 
difficult, since we were hping to have until Feburary 1991, 
andso we must now work witi greater urgency to finalise our 
experts' sworn evidence and consolidate our arguments. 
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10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
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TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
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BRUCE WOOLF 
BA LLB Dip URP 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLB. Dip B Mrnin. 
Dip St Fr ds All 
Accredited Migration 
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Mr J. Corkill 
The Nature Conservation Council 
39 George Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Dear John 

CCRKILL V THE FCRES'IRY COMMISSION OF N.S.W - NCRThERN WASHPOOL FCREST 

I enclose copy letter dated 11th September which I have forwarded to the 
Legal Aid Commission and note that you  have  seen  all previous correspondence 
with the Commission. 

Please let me know as soon as possible whether you have been able to secure 
further funding and if so forward such funding to be held in our trust account. 
Please give this aspect your urgent attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

q",—  
Bruce Stephen Woolf 

S 



HILLMAN 
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10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETh STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 22! 8522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
Dx 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BALLBD1pURP 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
• 	 LLB. Dip B Mrnin. 

Dip S de Fr des AM 
• 	 Accredited Migration 

Consultant 

DATE11th September 1990 

The Legal Aid Cbrnmision of N.S.W 
DX S 
SYDNEY 

Dear Sir 	 - 

CKILL V THE.FORESTRY COMMISSION OF N..S.W - NThERN WASIOOL OLD GROWTH FEST 

We refer to previous correspondence. 

We also refer to our telephone conersations'-*ith your Mr -Charge on 7th 
September 1990 and yourMr Murphy on 10th September 1990. 

We have requested Mr:Corkillto again puisue the question of •  contribution 
from environment groups as discussed with Mt Murphy. 

We advise that on 10th September1990 hiè Honour Judge-Hemmings stood the 
matter over for hearing on the 21st Septhxnber 1990 with the applicant -to. 
file further Affidavits(at least in draft foS).by:.14th september 1990 and 
the respondent Commission to file its Affidavits by 19th September 1990. 

Yours faithfully, 



LEGAL AID COMMISSION OF NSW 

P"  
2k SEP d9O OURREF: 	SY90R2217 

WLC:GM(6) 
YOUR REV: BSW 2489/0 

TEL: 2195 	891 

• 	

jjaOth September, 1990. 

Messrs. Hll1man & Woolf, 
Solicitors, 
D.X. 1558 SYDNEY 

Dear Sirs, 

RE: CORKILL & FORESTRY COMMISSION OF NSW 
NORTHERN WASHPOOL OLD GROWTH FOREST 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 11th September, 1990, note the 
enquiries which your client is undertaking in relation to the contributions 
that might be available from other environmental groups and also note the 
hearing date which has been fixed. 

I refer you to my letter, also of 11th September, 1990 which invited you to 
submit any material which you wished to place before the next meeting of the 
Commission's Environmental Consultative Committee by Thursday, 
27th September, 1990. 

Yours faithfully, 

W.L. CHARGE 
for Director. 

Incorporating The Australian Legal Aid Office (NS'W Branch) 
DAKING HOUSE, 11-23 RAWSON PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW 2000. 
P0 BOX 47, RAILWAY SQUARE 2000. FAX: (02)219 5935. DX 5 SYDNEY. 
TEL: (02)219 5000. 
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I 	DATE 

19 september 1990 

[ 	 Legal Aid Commission of NSW 
DX5 
SYDNEY 

Dear Sir 

nCSIMILE: 219 5935 

10 Fl, 82 ELIZABETH STREET 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 
TELEPHONE (02) 2218522 
FACSIMILE (02) 223 3530 
DX 1558 SYDNEY 

BRUCE WOOLF 
BA LLB Dip URP 

BRIAN HILLMAN 
LLB. Dip B Admin. 
Dip S de Fr des All 
Accredited Migration 
Consultant 

We refer to your letter of 11 september, 1990. 

As we have previously advised interlocutory application in this matter is set 
down for hearing on 21 September, 1990 and Mr Corkill would appreciate grant 
of legal aid in relation to interlocutory application prior to the hearing of 
the application. While Mr Corkill has proceeded on the basis that grant of 
aid if and when made will date back to date of original application it is of 
considerable concern that you have taken the view that the matter can wait 
until the consultative committee meeting of 11 October, 1990. The Court has 
accepted the urgency of the application, the Forestry Commission seeks an 

early resolution of the i n
terlocutory application and it appears at least to 

us that the significance of the issues both in regard to public interest and 
legal interests is beyond question. 

We accordingly request your urgent reconsideration of the matters set out in 
your letter of ii september, 1990 with a view to an immediate grant of aid in 
relation to application for interlocutory proceedings. 

We can also advise that Mr Corkill has procured a further grant of $2,000.00 
toward legal fees in relation to the interlocutory application and that we nc 
hold those funds in trust. We understand that there is an indication that a 
further $1-2,000.00 might also be made available to Mr Corkill in relation tc 

the jnterlocutory application. 

Yours faithfully 



JOHN COR KILLDIPLOMA IN TEACHING 

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATOR, PLANNER, POLICY ADVISOR 
SYDNEY: NSW Environment Centre, 39 George St, The Rocks. 2000. Ph. 022474 206: Fx 02 2475 945 

Dear Friends, 

Re: Legal Action to defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to roadand then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wildethess - a 
mosaic of raiflforest and wet sclerophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causes: 
firstly, the ex-Minister for Natural Resources, and local MP 
for Clarence, Mr Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal 
Aid Commission (LAC) for funding my actions and appears to 
have suoceeded in his intimidation; 
secondly, various media have incorrectly reported the legal 
action as being undertaken by the Wilderness Society, the ACF 
and the •National (sic) Conservation Council. 

The LAC has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hiliman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have advised, the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF orNCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donation of $500 from the Canopy 
Committee of the TEC and another $2,000 donation from a 
generous individual. This is not nearly enough. My solicitor 
estimates that the case will cost in the order of $70,000 (!) 
and I need to offer a contribution of the order of $10,000 
for the LAC to consider making a grant. 

While I could waste time and effort railing about the 
inequities of the legal system, the political manipulation of 



HISTORY OF WASHPOOL ISSUE 

An Environmental Impact Statement (ElS) for the whole of the 
Washpool area covering approximately 42 000 ha was produced by the 
Forestry Commission (FCNSW) in 1980. 

This EIS was very severely criticised by the NPWS in 1981, by 	- 
Department of Environment and Planning in 1982 and again in 1983 by 
Dr Fox, from the National Herbarium, in a review prepared for the 
DSP. All concluded the EIS was inadequate and did not meet 
requirements of Part V of the EPA Act. 

As part of the Wran Government's 1982 "Rainforest Decision" nearly 
28 000 ha was protected as Washpool National Park whilst a further 
7000 ha was made available to the timber industry in Washpool and 
Billilimbra State Forests.. This area, arbitarily ommitted, is known 
as North.,Washpool. 

In 1985; Washpool National Park was declared a wilderness area 
under the NPW Act 1974 and was nominated for World Heritage 
Listing-. It was accepted and included in the World Heritage Listing 
of NSW rainforests in 1986 partly because of the importance of the 
Willowie Scrub, the largest coachwood forest in the world. At 
least 16 percent of the Willowie Scrub is in North •Washpool, 
outside the Park. 

The North Washpool area was nominated by the Wilderness Society 
under the Wilderness Act in 1988 to seek the secure protection of 
the whole of the Scrub and to maintain the wilderness values of the 
greater Washpool ecosystem. 

When the Forestry Commission of NSW (FCNSW) was informed North 
Washpool's the wilderness nomination, it informed The Wilderness 
Society it was due to proceed immediately with roading operations 
into the nominated area. 

Interim protection was retiuested in January 1989, - and again in 
March 1990, but was twice refused by Minister Tim Mpore. 

Roading commenced into Desert Creek catchment (Washpool SF) and The 
Wilderness Society and NEFA, along with other north coast 
conservation groups, blockaded the roading operations in August 
1989. 

Roadwork was called to a halt and the blockade was lifted when 
FCNSW agreed to undertake an archaeological survey on the 
Aboriginal sites in the area. A brief anthropological survey-was 
completed of part of the area proposed for logging. 

An 1100 ha Aboriginal Place is proposed to be created in Washpool 
SF, yet no formal declaration or gazettal has occurred. Other areas 
of Aboriginal significance haven't been identified by FCNSW and 
will be threatened by piroposed works. 

Work was due to recommence in August 1990 but after representation 
to the new Minister for Forests, GarìWest,  and the Minister for 
the Environment, Tim Moore, it was determined that work would not 
proceed until the Wilderness Assessment by the NPWS had been 
considered by Cabinet. 	 . 

Further contacts: Haydn Washington(TWS) 969 9090, Elise NewbUry 
(TWS) 267 7929 or John Corkill (NEFA) 247 4206. 
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HISTORY OF WASHPOOL ISSUE 

An Environmental Impact Statement (ElS) for the whole of the 
Washpool area covering approximately 42 000 ha was produced by the 
Forestry Commission (FCNSW) in 1980. 

This EIS was very severely criticised by the NPWS in 1981, by 
Department of Environment and Planning in 1982 and again in 1983 by 
Dr Fox, from the National Herbarium, in a review prepared for the - 
DEP. All concluded the EIS was inadequate and did not meet 
requirements of Part V of the EPA Act. 

As part of the Wran Government's 1982 "Rainforest Decision" nearly 
28 000 ha was protected as Washpool National Park whilst a further 
7000 ha was made available to the timber industry in Washpool and 
Billilimbra State Forests. This area, arbitarily ommitted, is known 
as North Washpool. 

In 1985, Washpool National Park was declared 
under the NPW Act 1974 and was nominated for 
Listing-. It was accepted and included in the 
of NSW rainforests in 1986 partly because of 
Willowie Scrub, the largest coachwood forest 
least 16 percent of the Willowie Scrub is in 
outside the Park. 

a wilderness area 
World Heritage 
World Heritage Listing 
the importance of the 
in the world. At 
North Washpool, 

The North Washpool area was nominated by the Wilderness Society 
under the Wilderness Act in 1988 to seek the secure protection of 
the whole of the Scrub and to maintain the wilderness values of the 
greater Washpool ecosystem. 

When the Forestry Commission of NSW (FCNSW) was informed North 
Washpool's the wilderness nomination, it informed The Wilderness 
Society it was due to proceed immediately with roading operations 
into the nominated area. 

Interim protection was requested in January 1989, and again in 
March 1990, but was twice refused by Minister Tim Moore. 

Roading commenced into Desert Creek catchment (Washpool SF) and The 
Wilderness Society and NEFA, along with other north coast 
conservation groups, blockaded the roading operations in August 
1989. 

Roadwork was called to a halt and the blockade was lifted when 
FCNSW agreed to undertake an archaeological survey on the 
Aboriginal sites in the area. A brief anthropological survey was 
completed of part of the area proposed for logging. 

An 1100 ha Aboriginal Place is proposed to be created in Washpool 
SF, yet no formal declaration or gazettal has occurred. Other areas 
of Aboriginal significance haven't been identified by FCNSW and 
will be threatened by pioposed works. 

Work was due to recommence in August 1990 but after representation 
to the new Minister for Forests, GaryWest, and the Minister for 
the Environment, Tim Moore, it was determined that work would not 
proceed until the Wilderness Assessment by the NPWS had been 
considered by Cabinet. 

Further contacts: Haydn Washington (TWS) 969 9090, Elise Newbury 
(TWS) 267 7929 or John Corkill (NEFA) 247 4206. 
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legal aid and the scandalous derilection of duty on the 
behalf of the .NSW government in not enforcing NSW laws, such 
a course won't advance the case. 

What will advance the case is field research by a team of 
experts who have been agreed to give evidence to the Court 
about the natural values of the North Washpool wilderness and 
about the lack of credible investigation of the environment 
in the 1980 EIS. This is why.money is urgently required. 

My plea to you is for any contribution you can make to assist 
me in defending this priceless rainforest wilderness. 
I am seeking urgent grants of cash or cheques made payable to 
my solicitors 'Hillman and Woolf!  10th Floor, 82 Elizabeth 
Street, Sydney. 2000. marked clearly for John Corkill's North 
Washpool legal action. 

If you are seeking tax deductibility for your. contribution, 
this is available by writing a cheque to the Australian 
Conservation Foundation (ACF) and attaching to the cheque a 
statement which reads: 

"I prefer this donation to be used for the purposes of,  
The Big Scrub Environment Centre, Forests Campaign." 

It is essential that this wording is used. 

A request that the ACF forward the money urgently would also 
be appreciated since it may take up to 6 weeks to be received 
at The Big Scrub EC. BSEC will the forward it to me. Please 
write or phone me at the above address at advise me of your 
donation so that I may budget to include your contribution. 

Your donations will not be absorbed by my legal team, since 
my solicitor and my Barrister, Mr Tim Robertson, have very 
generously agreed to work on the case for the cost of their 
disbursements only (phone, fax and sundry costs), and will 
await the grant from LAO or the outcome of the case for 
settlement of their professional fees. 
They are confident that we can win the case. 

An summary of the case to date, and a background paper on the 
North Washpool issue are apended. 

Please give this request your urgent and serious attention. 
I know that there have been many requests for money for 
forest legal cases in the past, I hope this one is recognised 
as being just as worthy and elicits the same generousity. 

When, not if, I am successful in knoOking out this shonky EIS 
and forcing a new rigorous assessment to be undertaken, the 
FCNSW will be required to pay my costs. I undertake to 
reimburse to you any grants made to sUpport the case, or to 
reallocate your funding as you direct. 

Thank you for your consideration of this crucial matter. 

Yours sincerely, 
For the Land... 

John Corkill 
Sydney NEFA Co-ordinator 

€ 



HISToRY OF WASHPOOL ISSUE 

An Envi.ronmenta[ Impact StaI:einefit (FiTS) for the whole of the 
Wanhpcol area covering approxi.rnnl:ely 42 000 ha was produced by the 
Pores t:ry Commission (Fc:Nsw) in 1980 

This FiTS was very severely criticised by the NPWS in 1981, by 
Department of Environment: and Planning in 1982 and again in 1983 by 
Dr Fox, from the National Herbnt - i lim in a review prepared For - the 
PEP. All concduded the FitS was 1itcickrjtiah- 	and ULd not meet 
roapirnmHnts of Part: V of the FP-\ Acr.  

As part of the Wi - au Governuren s 1982 Rainforest Decision' nearly 
28 000 ha was protected as Washpool National Park whilst a further 
7000 ha was made available to the timber jndustrv in Washpool and 
Bullilimbra State Forests. This area, arhitarilv ommitted, is known 
as North. Washpool. 

in 1985, Washpool National Park was declared 
under the NPW Act 1974 and was riomlna ted for 
Listing -.lt. was accepted and included in the 
of NSW rainfores ts in 1986 partly because of 
WIll ow e Scrub, the largest coachuocid forest 
least 16 percent of the Willowie Scrub is in 
outside the Park * 

a wilderness area 
World Heritage 
World- Heritage Listing 
the importance of the 
in the world. At 
North Washpool 

The North Washpool area was nominated by the Wilderness Society 
under the Wilderness Act in 1988 to seek the secure protection of 
the whole of the Scrub and to niaintn in the wilderness values of the 
grea ter Washpool ecosystem - 

When the Forestry Commi ssion of NSW ( FCNSW ) was informed North 
Washpool 's the wilderness nomination, it in formed The Wilderness 
Society it was due to proceed immediately with roading operations 
in to the nomina ted area 

.tnterim protection was requested in January 1989, and again in 
March 1990, but was twice refused by Minister Tim Moore - 

Roadinq commenced into Desert Creek ca tchment (Washpool SF) and The 
Wilderness Society and NEFA, along with other north coast 
conservat: ion groups, blockaded the roading operations in Angus t 
1989. 

Roadwork was called to a halt and the blockade was lifted when 
FCNSW agreed to undertake an archaeological survey on the 
Aboriginal sites in the area. A brief anthropological survey -was 
completed of part of the area proposed for logging. 

An 1100 ha Aboriginal Place is proposed to he created in Washpool 
SF, vet no formal declaration or gazettal has occurred. Other areas 
of Aboriginal significance haven' t been identified by FCNSW and 
will he threatened by proposed works. 

Work was due to recommence in August 1990 but after representation 
to the new Minister for Forests, Gary West, and the Minister for 
the Environment, Tim Moore, it was determined that work would not 
proceed until the Wilderness' Assessment by the NPWS had been 
considered by Cabinet. 

Further contacts: Haydn Washington (TWS) 969 9090, Elise Newbury 
(TWS) 267 7929 or John Corkill (NEFA) 247 4206. 
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HISTORY OF WASFIPOOL ISSUE 

An Environmental ]TmpactStatenv-nt (P15) for the whole of the 
Washpcol area covering approxiinateiy 42 000 ha was produced by the 
Pores try Commission (FCNSW) in :L9R0. 	 - 

This PIG was very severely criticised by the NPWS in 1981, by 	- 
Department of Environment and Planning in 1982 and again in 1983 lw 
Dr Fox, from the Nat jovial Herbail urn, 	it a review prej)a..red for the - 
DEP. All concluded the EtLI s-is i nach-quat - e 	and did not utc-et 
rqu I. rome nt; of Part V of the P P.A 

As part of the Wraia (Jovernuient's 082 "Rainforest Decision' nearly 
28 000 ha was protected as Washpool National Park whilst a further 
7000 ha was made available to the timber industry in Washpool and 
Billilimbra State Forests. This area, arbitarily ommitted, is known 
as North, Washpool 

In 1985: Washpool National Park we s declared a wilderness area 
under the NPW Act 1974 and was nomina ted for World Heritage 
Listing-. It was accepted and included in the World- Heritage Listing 
of NSW rainforests in 1986 partly because of the importance of the 
Wllowe Scrub, the largest coachwood forest in the world. At 
least 16 percent of the Willowie Scrub is in North Washpool * 
outside the Park. 

The North Washpool area was nominated by the Wilderness Society 
under the Wilderness Act in 1988 to seek the secure protection of 
the whole of the Scrub and to mainta in the wilderness values of the 
greater Washpool ecosystem. 

When the Fcrestrv Commi ssion of NSW (FCNSW) was informed North 
Washpool r  s the wilderness nomination, it informed The Wilderness 
Society it was due to proceed immediately with roading operations 
in to the nomina ted a rea 

Interim protection was requested in January 1989, and again in 
Ma rch 1990, but was twice refused by Minister Tim Moore 

Roading commenced into Desert Creek catchment (Washpool SF) and The 
Wilderness Society and NEFA, along with other north coast 
conservation groups, blockaded the roading operations in August 
1989.- 

Roadwork was called to a halt and the blockade was lifted when 
FCNSW agreed to undertake an archaeological survey on the 
Aboriginal sites in the area. A brief anthropological survey-was 
completed of part of the area proposed for logging. 

An 1100 ha Aboriginal Place is proposed to he created in Washpool 
SF, vet no formal declaration or gazettal has occurred. Other areas 
of Aboriginal significance haven t been identified by FCNSW and 
will he threatened by proposed works. 

Work was due to recommence in August1990 but after representation 
to the new Minister for Forests, C;ar'W est, and the Minister for 
the Environment, Tim Moore, it was determined that work would not 
proceed until the Wilderness Assessment by the NPWS had been 
considered by Cabinet. 

Further contacts: Haydn Washington (TWS) 969 9090, Elise Newbury 
(TWS) 267 7929 or John Corkill (NEFA) 247 4206. 
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legal aid and the scandalous derilection of duty on the 
behalf of the NSW government in not enforcing NSW laws, such 
a course won't advance the case. 

What will advance the case is field research by a team of 
experts who have been agreed to give evidence to the Court 
about the natural values of the North Washpool wilderness and 
about the lack of credible investigation of the environment 
in the 1980 EIS. This is why money is urgently required. 

My plea to you is for any contribution you can make to assist 
me in defending this priceless rainforest wilderness. 
I amseeking urgent grants of cash or cheques made payable to 
my solicitors 'Hillman and Woolf' 10th Floor, 82 Elizabeth 
Street, Sydney. 2000. marked clearly for John Corkill's North 
Washpool legal action. 

If you are seeking tax deductibility for your contribution, 
this is available by writing a cheque to the Australian 
Conservation Foundation (ACF) and attaching to the cheque a 
statement which reads: 

"I prefer this donation to be used for the purposes of 
The Big Scrub Environment Centre, Forests Campaign." 

It is essential that this wording is used. 

A request that the ACF forward the money urgently would also 
be appreciated since it may take up to 6 weeks to be received 
at The Big Scrub EC. BSEC will the forward it to me. Please 
write or phone me at the above address at advise me of your 
donation so that I may budget to include your contribution. 

Your donations will not be absorbed by my legal team, since 
my solicitor and my Barrister, Mr Tim Robertson, have very 
generously agreed to work on the case for the cost of their 
disbursements only (phone, fax and sundry costs), and will 
await the grant from LAC or the outcome of the case for 
settlement of their professional fees. 
They are confident that we can win the case. 

An summary of the case to date, and a background paper on the 
North Washpool issue are appended. 

Please give this request your urgent and serious attention. 
I know that there have been many requests for money for 
forest legal cases in the past, I hope this one is recognised 
as being just as worthy and elicits the same generousity. 

When, not if, I am successful in knocking out this shonky ElS 
and forcing a new rigorous assessment to be undertaken, the 
FCNSW will be required to pay my costs. I undertake to 
reimburse to you any grants made to support the case, or to 
reallocate your funding as you direct. 

Thank you for your consideration of this crucial matter. 

Yours sincerely,  
For the Land. 

John Corkill &*ç p(eace-. 
Sydney NEFA Co-ordinator 
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Dear F5j€is, 

Re: Legal Action to defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to road and then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wildethess - a 
mosaic of rairtforest and wet sclerophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth' 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causes: 
firstly, the ex-Minister for Natural Resources, and local NP 
for Clarence, Mr Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal 
Aid Commission (LAC) for funding my actions and appears to 
have succeeded in his intimidation; 
secondly, various media have incorrectly reported the legal 
action as being undertaken by the Wilderness Society, the ACF 
and the National (sic) Conservation Council. 

The LAC has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hillman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have advise4 the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF or.NCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donation of $500 from the Canopy 
Committee of the TEC and another $2,000 donation from a 
generous individual. This is Pot nearly enough. My solicitor 
estimates that the case will cost in the order of $70,000 (I) 
and I need to offer a contribution of the order of $10,000 
for the LAC to consider making a grant. 

While I could waste time and effort railing about the 
inequities of the legal system, the political manipulation of 
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Dear Fds, .Bntee- 

Re: Legal Action to defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to road and then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wilde±tess - a 
mosaic of rainforest and wet scierophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (ElS) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth' 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW.). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causs: 
firstly, the ex-Minister for Natural Resources, and local MP 
for Clarence, Mr Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal 
Aid Commission (LAC) for funding my actions and appears to 
have succeeded in his intimidation; 
secondly, various media have incorrectly reported the legal 
action as being undertaken by the Wilderness Society, the ACF 
and the National (sic) Conservation Council. 

The LAC has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hillman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have advised, the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF or NCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donation of $500 from the Canopy 
Committee of the TEC and another $2,000 donation from a 
generous individual. This is not nearly enough. My solicitor 
estimates that the case will cost in the order of $70,000 (!) 
and I need to offer a contribution of the order of $10,000 
for the LAC to consider making a grant. 

While I could waste time and effort railing about the 
inequities of the legal system, the political manipulation of 
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Dear Friends, 

Re: Legal Actioilto defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to road and then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wilderness - a 
mosaic of rairtforest and wet sclerophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth' 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causes: 
firstly, the ex-Minister for Natural Resources, and local MP 
for Clarence, Mr Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal 
Aid Commission (LAC) for funding my actions and appears to 
have succeeded in his intimidation; 
secondly, various media have incorrectly reported the legal 
action as being undertaken by the Wilderness Society, the ACF 
and the National (sic) Conservation Council. 

The LAC has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hillman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have adviseh the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF or.NCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will require a substantial contributiOn 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action.. 

To date I have received a donation of $500 from the Canopy 
Committee of the TEC and another $2,000 donation from a 
generous individual. This is Pot nearly enough. My solicitor 
estimates that the case will cost in the order of $70,000 (!) 
and I need to offer a contribution of the order of $10,000 
for the LAC to consider making a grant. 

While I could waste time and effort railing about the 
inequities of the legal system, the political manipulation of 



is still not_ concluded, we can pursue an inj.unction to 
prevent works commencing until the hearing can be concluded 
sometime in 1991. 

With only 4 weeks to the full trial, we were given 14 days to 
complete the lodging of our evidence. This makes the task 
difficult, since we were hoping to have until Feblirary 1991, 
and go we must now work with greater urgency to finalise our 
experts' sworn evidence and consolidate our arguments. 

t 
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Summary of North Washpool case and legal action to date... 

Following Cabinet's rejection on 4.9.'90, of protection of 
the NorthWashpool Wilderness under the Wilderness Act 1987, 
I instructed my solicitor to commence legal proceedings 
against the Forestry Commission (FCN5w) to prevent roading, 
logging or burning in the North Washpool until and unless the 
FCNSW had complied with Part V of the Environmental Planning 
anmd Assessment Act 1979, by preparing and considering an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). 

In 1980 FCNSW prepared an EIS for the whole of the Washpool 
area including the area now the NationalPark. This EIS was 
substantially criticized by the NPWS and the then Department 
of Environment and Planning (DEP) . as being an inadequate 	$ 
document to fulfill the requirements for an EIS. 

FCNSW now argues that the 1980 ElS is valid and permits it to 
log the North Washpool area. We reject this since no site 
specific survey was done in the area now proposed to be 
logged. Further, the nature of t ie logging and roading has 
changed and so have the social and economic impacts. This is 
what the case is about. 

With the assistance of Tim Robertson, Barrister, •and Bruce 
Woolf, Solicitor we have obtained sworn affidavits from a 
range of experts who have testified to the natural values of 
North Washpool and the inadequacy of th? 1980 EIS. 

People who are assisting us, so far, are: 	Sandy Gilmore, 
Wildlife Ecologist; Will Osborne, Wildlife Ecologist; Dr 
Marilyn Fox, Botanist; Dr Paul Adam, Botanist; Professor 
Sandra Bowdler, Archaeologist; Mr Neil Liddell, Heritage 
Officer, FNC Regional Land Council; Dr Harry Recher, Forest 
Ecologist; and Dr John McGarity, Soil Scientist. 

We hope to employ, other experts to investigate impacts on 
water quality, hydrolog, aquatic biology, and invertebrate 
fauna (insects etc) A forest economist is also required to 
ctitically evaluate resource availablity and jabs arguments. 

Subpoenas have been issued to the Dept of Planning, FCNSW and 
NPWS to obtain all relevant documents on North Washpool. 
We have also subpoenaed Mr Peter Hitchcock, Deputy Director 
NPWS, and Mr John Hunter, NPWS Rainforest Expert. 

On Monday 10th september, .1 made an application for an 
interlocutory injunction to restrain works while the validity 
of the EIS was argued before the.Court. That hearing was 
adjourned until 21st September in order to allow FCNSW time 
to oppose our application. In the meantime, FCNSW has given 
an undertaking that no works will take place in the forest. 

On 21st September, Chief Justice Cripps admitted that there 
was a serious case to be tried and set the case down for 
trial commencing on October 22nd 1990. 

Under pressure FCNSW agreed not to commence works before the 
case was heard by the Court. We have only 5 days available 
then, .due to another case 'dropping out', and if the matter 



JOHN CORKILLDIPLOMA IN TEACHING 

ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATOR, PLANNER, POLICY ADVISOR 
SYDNEY: NSW Environment Centre, 39 George St, The Rocks. 2000. Ph. 02 2474 206, Fx 02 2475 945 

Dear Friends, 

Re: Legal Action to defend the North Washpool Wilderness 

The Forestry Commission of NSW intends to road and then log 
approx. 7,000 ha of this magnificent ancient wildethess - a 
mosaic of raihforest and wet sclerophyll forests of World 
Heritage standard. 

Your help is needed to forestall and hopefully prevent this 
act of vandalism. I am challenging the validity of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (Els) prepared in 1980, in the 
Land and Environment Court 

This is my third case this year to protect 'old growth 
forests and rainforests from the Forestry Commission (FCNSW). 
While I have been granted legal aid in the previous two cases 
(Mount Royal SF adjacent to Barrington NP and Chaelundi SF 
adjacent to Guy Fawkes NP), this time I have encountered some 
reluctance on the behalf of the Legal Aid Commission. 

This reluctance seems to have two causes: 
firstly, the ex-Minister for Natural Resources, and local MP 
for Clarence, Mr Ian Causley, has publicly attacked the Legal 
Aid Commission (LAC) for funding my actions and appears to 
have succeeded in his intimidation; 
secondly, various media have incorrectly reported the legal 
action as being undertaken by the Wilderness Society, the ACF 
and the National (sic) Conservation Council. 

The LAC has written to my solicitor, Bruce Woolf from Hillman 
and Woolf, indicating that if these groups are undertaking 
the case, they should pay for it. We have advised the LAC 
that the media reports are inaccurate and that I am 
undertaking the case as an individual. 

It seems that neither TWS, ACF orNCC are in a position at 
this time to contribute funds, however, if the LAC is to make 
a grant of aid it will requite a substantial contribution 
from groups and individuals who support my legal action. 

To date I have received a donation of $500 from the Canopy 
Committee of the TEC and another $2,000 donation from a 
generous individual. This is not nearly enough. My solicitor 
estimates that the case will cost in the order of $70,000 (I) 
and I need to offer a contribution of the order of $10,000 
for the LAC to consider making a grant. 

While I could waste time and effort railing about the 
inequities of the legal system, the political manipulation of 
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